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FOLDING DOORHINGED DOOR
SLIDING DOOR

32" MIN. 32" MIN. 32" MIN.

90
°

DOOR NOTES:

1. REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
402.3 AND 402.4.

2. AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO LEAVES SHALL.
3. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE

MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. IN ALTERATIONS, A PROJECTION OF 5/8
INCH MAXIMUM INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR THE LATCH SIDE STOP.

4. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL
NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES.

5. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE
OF A DOORWAY, PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR
OR GATE.

6. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN REQUIRED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL NOT SLOPE STEEPER THAN 1:48.
7. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM.
8. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF

DOORS OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE SPACE. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A TURNING SPACE.
9. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL

NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

10. OPERABLE PARTS OF HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
11. DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE

THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
12. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN AN INTERIOR DOOR OR GATE SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
13. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN REQUIRED FIRE DOORS SHALL BE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE

APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY.
14. SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH

SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE.
15. THE INSTALLATION OF KICK PLATES ON EXISTING DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT A SMOOTH SURFACE WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FLOOR SHALL

BE PERMITTED. THE KICK PLATES SHALL EXTEND TO 10 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND NO MORE THAN 1 INCH FROM THE SIDES AND BOTTOM
OF THE DOOR. CAVITIES CREATED BY SUCH KICKPLATES SHALL BE CAPPED.

16. DOORS, GATES AND SIDELITES ADJACENT TO DOORS OR GATES CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT VIEWING THROUGH
THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE PANEL ON EITHER THE DOOR, GATE OR AN ADJACENT SIDELITE 43 INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FLOOR.VISION LITES WITH THE LOWEST PART MORE THAN 66 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY
WITH THIS SECTION.
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SIGN TEXT:

1. WHERE BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH
BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS, OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL,
AND ONE WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE.
3. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR BACKGROUND,

UPPERCASE AND SANS SERIF FONT.
4. CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER

SHALL BE 5/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE
UPPERCASE LETTER “I”.

5. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I” SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF
THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

SIGN BRAILLE:

1. BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 703.4.
2. BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE

703.4.3. THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED
BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL
LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET, INITIALS, AND ACRONYMS.

3. BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT IN A HORIZONTAL
FORMAT, FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULTI-LINED, BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED
BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 1/2 INCH
(MAXIMUM FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8 INCH MINIMUM FROM RAISED
BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS

SIGN INSTALLATION:

1. TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND  SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST

BRAILLE CELLS AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE,
MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS.

2. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE
THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS
WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A
TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL
BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE
AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE
CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18 INCHES MINIMUM
BY 18 INCHES MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND
THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN
POSITION.

VISUAL CHARACTERS:

1. CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

2. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

PICTOGRAMS:

1. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM. CHARACTERS AND
BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD.

2. PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A
DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD.
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CHECKOUT AISLE COUNTERS:

1. WHERE CHECK-OUT AISLES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE CHECK-OUT AISLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE IBC. WHERE CHECK-OUT AISLES SERVE DIFFERENT FUNCTIONS, ACCESSIBLE
CHECK-OUT AISLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IBC FOR EACH FUNCTION. WHERE
CHECK-OUT AISLES ARE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, ACCESSIBLE CHECK-OUT AISLES
SHALL BE DISPERSED.

2. CHECKOUT COUNTER SURFACE HEIGHT SHALL BE 38 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
THE TOP OF THE COUNTER EDGE PROTECTION SHALL BE 2 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
COUNTER SURFACE ON THE AISLE SIDE OF THE CHECK-OUT COUNTER.

SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS:

1. WHERE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE OF SALES COUNTER AND SERVICE COUNTER SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE. WHERE COUNTERS ARE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, ACCESSIBLE
COUNTERS ALSO SHALL BE DISPERSED.

2. THE ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE COUNTER TOP SHALL EXTEND THE SAME DEPTH AS THE SALES OR SERVICE
COUNTER TOP.

3. A PORTION OF THE COUNTER SURFACE THAT IS 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED
FOR A PARALLEL APPROACH ADJACENT TO THE 36 INCH MINIMUM LENGTH OF COUNTER.

4. WHERE THE PROVIDED COUNTER SURFACE IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES LONG, THE ENTIRE COUNTER SURFACE
SHALL BE 36 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

5. WHERE COUNTERS OR TELLER WINDOWS HAVE SECURITY GLAZING TO SEPARATE PERSONNEL FROM THE
PUBLIC, A METHOD TO FACILITATE VOICE COMMUNICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED

6. AT SERVICE WINDOWS OR SERVICE COUNTERS, ANY VERTICAL BARRIER BETWEEN SERVICE PERSONNEL AND
CUSTOMERS SHALL BE AT A HEIGHT OF 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

7. TRANSPARENT SECURITY GLAZING SHALL BE PERMITTED ABOVE THE 43 INCHES MAXIMUM HEIGHT.

FOOD SERVICE LINES:

1. WHERE SELF-SERVICE SHELVES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 50 PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE, OF EACH
TYPE PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIRED REACH RANGES.

2. THE TOPS OF TRAY SLIDES SHALL BE 28 INCHES MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND.

FORWARD PARALLEL

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE NOTES:

1. SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.
2. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES MINIMUM BY 52 INCHES MINIMUM.
3. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO

INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE.
4. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR

EITHER FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT.
5. ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL ADJOIN AN

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE.
6. ALCOVES SHALL BE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE DEPTH EXCEEDS 24 INCHES.
7. ALCOVES SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE DEPTH EXCEEDS 15 INCHES.
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STORAGE:

1. WHERE BINS ARE PROVIDED FOR ENVELOPES, WASTE PAPER, OR OTHER
PURPOSES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

2. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED.
3. STORAGE ELEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE REQUIRED

ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGES.
4. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT

REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS

ATM REQUIREMENTS:

1. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED.
2. CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE

TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS.

3. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGE.
4. AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES SHALL PROVIDE THE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE

SAME DEGREE OF PRIVACY OF INPUT AND OUTPUT AVAILABLE TO ALL
INDIVIDUALS.

5. MACHINES SHALL BE SPEECH ENABLED. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND
ORIENTATION, VISIBLE TRANSACTION PROMPTS, USER INPUT VERIFICATION,
ERROR MESSAGES, AND ALL DISPLAYED INFORMATION FOR FULL USE SHALL
BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND INDEPENDENTLY USABLE BY INDIVIDUALS WITH
VISION IMPAIRMENTS. SPEECH SHALL BE DELIVERED THROUGH A MECHANISM
THAT IS READILY AVAILABLE TO ALL USERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, AN INDUSTRY STANDARD CONNECTOR OR A TELEPHONE HANDSET.
SPEECH SHALL BE RECORDED OR DIGITIZED HUMAN, OR SYNTHESIZED.

6. SPEECH SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING REPEATED OR INTERRUPTED. VOLUME
CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE SPEECH FUNCTION.

7. WHERE RECEIPTS ARE PROVIDED, SPEECH OUTPUT DEVICES SHALL PROVIDE
AUDIBLE BALANCE INQUIRY INFORMATION, ERROR MESSAGES, AND ALL
OTHER INFORMATION ON THE PRINTED RECEIPT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE

OR VERIFY THE TRANSACTION.
8. AT LEAST ONE TACTILELY DISCERNIBLE INPUT CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED

FOR EACH FUNCTION. WHERE PROVIDED, KEY SURFACES NOT ON ACTIVE
AREAS OF DISPLAY SCREENS, SHALL BE RAISED ABOVE SURROUNDING
SURFACES. WHERE MEMBRANE KEYS ARE THE ONLY METHOD OF INPUT, EACH
SHALL BE TACTILELY DISCERNIBLE FROM SURROUNDING SURFACES AND
ADJACENT KEYS.

9. NUMERIC KEYS SHALL BE ARRANGED IN A 12-KEY ASCENDING OR DESCENDING
TELEPHONE KEYPAD LAYOUT. THE NUMBER FIVE KEY SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
RAISED DOT.

10. FUNCTION KEYS SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY FROM BACKGROUND SURFACES.
CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS ON KEY SURFACES SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY
FROM KEY SURFACES. VISUAL CONTRAST SHALL BE EITHER LIGHT-ON-DARK
OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.

11. FUNCTION KEY SURFACES SHALL HAVE TACTILE SYMBOLS AS FOLLOWS:
ENTER OR PROCEED KEY: RAISED CIRCLE; CLEAR OR CORRECT KEY: RAISED
LEFT ARROW; CANCEL KEY: RAISED LETTER EX; ADD VALUE KEY: RAISED PLUS
SIGN; DECREASE VALUE KEY: RAISED MINUS SIGN.

12. THE DISPLAY SCREEN SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM A POINT LOCATED 40 INCHES
ABOVE THE CENTER OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE
MACHINE.

13. CHARACTERS DISPLAYED ON THE SCREEN SHALL BE IN A SANS SERIF FONT.
CHARACTERS SHALL BE 3/16 INCH HIGH MINIMUM BASED ON THE UPPERCASE
LETTER "I". CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH
EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS
ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

14. BRAILLE INSTRUCTIONS FOR INITIATING THE SPEECH MODE SHALL BE
PROVIDED.
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ENTRY & DIRECTIONAL SIGN NOTES:

1. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE, ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

2. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.
SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUNDS, WITH EITHER A LIGHT
SYMBOL ON DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

3. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS THAT INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT NON-ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES.

CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS

DOORS IN SERIES
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1CLEAR FLOOR SPACE N.T.S.
305

12.09.22

2COUNTERS N.T.S.
904

12.09.22

3ENTRY AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS N.T.S.
703.6

12.09.22

10ATMS N.T.S.
707

12.09.22

4DOORS N.T.S.
404

12.09.22

7SIGNS N.T.S.
703

12.09.22
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TURNING SPACE NOTES:

1. SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.
2. IN NEW BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A

CIRCULAR SPACE WITH 67 INCH MINIMUM DIAMETER.
3. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE

CLEARANCE. THE DEPTH OF THE OVERLAP SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 10
INCHES, AND THE DEPTH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DEPTH OF THE KNEE AND
TOE CLEARANCES PROVIDED, AND THE OVERLAP SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY
WITHIN THE TURNING CIRCLE AREA SHOWN SHADED.

4. IN NEW BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A
T–SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
a) A T-SHAPED SPACE, CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTION, THAT FITS WITHIN AN AREA
68 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES DEEP, WITH TWO ARMS AND ONE BASE THAT
ARE ALL 36 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH. EACH ARM SHALL EXTEND 16 INCHES
MINIMUM FROM EACH SIDE OF THE BASE LOCATED OPPOSITE THE OTHER, AND
THE BASE SHALL EXTEND 24 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE ARMS. AT THE
INTERSECTION OF EACH ARM AND THE BASE, THE INTERIOR CORNERS SHALL
BE CHAMFERED FOR 8 INCHES MINIMUM ALONG BOTH THE ARM AND ALONG
THE BASE.
b) A T-SHAPED SPACE, CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTION, THAT FITS WITHIN AN AREA
64 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES DEEP, WITH TWO ARMS 38 INCHES MINIMUM
IN WIDTH AND A BASE 42 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH. EACH ARM SHALL
EXTEND 11 INCHES MINIMUM FROM EACH SIDE OF THE BASE, LOCATED
OPPOSITE THE OTHER, AND THE BASE SHALL EXTEND 22 INCHES MINIMUM
FROM EACH ARM.
c) A T-SHAPED SPACE, CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTION, 64 INCHES WIDE AND 60
INCHES DEEP, WITH TWO ARMS AND ONE BASE 40 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH.
EACH ARM SHALL EXTEND 12 INCHES MINIMUM FROM EACH SIDE OF THE BASE
AND THE BASE SHALL EXTEND 20 INCHES MINIMUM FROM EACH ARM.

5. TURNING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.

6. DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO TURNING SPACES UNLESS
OTHERWISE  SPECIFIED.
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5TURNING SPACE N.T.S.
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T-SHAPED SPACE B T-SHAPED SPACE C

CIRCULAR SPACE
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FORWARD REACH:

1. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD
REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH
SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

2. WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE
NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION.
THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE
REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH
EXCEEDS 20 INCHES, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES
MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES MAXIMUM.

SIDE REACH:

1. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL
APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED,
THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE
REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND.

2. AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE AND THE ELEMENT WHERE THE DEPTH OF THE
OBSTRUCTION IS 10 INCHES MAXIMUM.

3. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL
APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 34 INCHES
MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES
MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM FOR A
REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH
EXCEEDS 10 INCHES, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES
MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24 INCHES MAXIMUM.

4. OPERABLE PARTS ON FUEL DISPENSERS INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS
SHALL BE PERMITTED AT 54 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

SIDE REACH

REACH DEPTH
10" MAX.

REACH DEPTH
10" TO 24" MAX.

FORWARD REACH
OVER OBSTRUCTIONS

REACH DEPTH
10" MAX.

9REACH RANGES N.T.S.
308
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LOW ENERGY POWER OPERATED DOORS AND GATES:

1. AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.3.
FULL-POWERED AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.10. LOW-ENERGY
AND POWER-ASSISTED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.19.

2. WHERE AN ENTRANCE INCLUDES A VESTIBULE, AT LEAST ONE EXTERIOR DOOR OR GATE AND
ONE INTERIOR DOOR OR GATE IN THE VESTIBULE SHALL HAVE THE SAME TYPE OF
AUTOMATIC DOOR OR GATE OPENER.

3. DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES IN POWER-ON AND
POWER-OFF MODE. THE MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH FOR AUTOMATIC DOOR SYSTEMS
SHALL BE BASED ON THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH PROVIDED WITH ALL LEAFS IN THE OPEN
POSITION.

4. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 404.2.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE
EGRESS SIDE OF LOW-ENERGY AUTOMATIC AND FULL POWER AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES
THAT SERVE AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS. LOW-ENERGY AUTOMATIC AND
FULL POWER AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES THAT HAVE STANDBY POWER OR BATTERY
BACK-UP SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. LOW-ENERGY
AUTOMATIC AND FULL POWER AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES THAT REMAIN OPEN IN THE
POWER-OFF CONDITION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

5. DOORS OR GATES IN SERIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2.5.
6. WHERE BOTH DOORS OR GATES IN A SERIES ARE LOW ENERGY AUTOMATIC OR FULL POWER

AUTOMATIC DOORS OR GATES, THE TWO DOORS OR GATES IN A SERIES SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A TURNING SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS OR GATES.

7. MANUALLY OPERATED CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309. THE CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE ADJACENT TO THE CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR OR
GATE SWINGS.

8. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 404.2.6.

CLEAR SPACE AT
CONTROL SWITCH

DINING TABLE REQUIREMENTS:

1. WHERE DINING SURFACES FOR THE CONSUMPTION OF FOOD OR DRINK ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 5
PERCENT, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, OF THE DINING SURFACES FOR THE SEATING AND STANDING
SPACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

2. DINING SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED AS ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE
FACILITY AND LOCATED ON A LEVEL ACCESSED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

DINING TABLES:

1. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH
SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
3. THE TOPS OF DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES SHALL BE 28 INCHES MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES

MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
4. WHERE FOOD OR DRINK IS SERVED FOR CONSUMPTION AT A COUNTER EXCEEDING 34 INCHES IN

HEIGHT, A PORTION OF THE MAIN COUNTER SHALL BE PROVIDED AS ACCESSIBLE.
5. AT DRINK SURFACES 12 INCHES OR LESS IN DEPTH, KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL NOT BE

REQUIRED TO EXTEND BENEATH THE SURFACE BEYOND THE DEPTH OF THE DRINK SURFACE
PROVIDED.

6. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER THE EXPOSED PORTIONS OF DINING
SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES.
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LAVATORY NOTES:

1. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCES.

3. LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR
COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

4. CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE
TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO
ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS. HAND-OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL
REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

5. WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR
OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

SOAP MIRRORWASTETOWEL
&

WASTE

SEAT
COVER

DISPENSER

TOWELPRODUCT
DISPENSER

CLEAR SPACE:

1. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE.
2. WHERE THE TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE AND A 30 INCH X 48 INCH CLEAR

FLOOR SPACE IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING, DOORS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE

TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES:

1. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

2. COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
3. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
4. WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE

PROVIDED IN TOILET FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE. ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR.

5. TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE
WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER
SHALL BE BELOW THE GRAB BAR, 18 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE
LOCATED BEHIND GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR
THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW.

SINGLE USER SIZE:

1. CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56 INCHES MINIMUM
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR WALL.

TOILET COMPARTMENT SIZE:

1. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 56 INCHES
DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS AND 59 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL.

2. WHERE AN ALTERNATE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT IS PROVIDED, THE MINIMUM AREA OF THE COMPARTMENT SHALL BE 60
INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 84 INCHES MINIMUM IN DEPTH, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO
THE REAR WALL.

TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS:

1. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404 EXCEPT THAT IF THE APPROACH IS TO THE LATCH
SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE STALL AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42 INCHES MINIMUM.

2. COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CORNER FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET.
IF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IS LOCATED ON THE FRONT WALL OR PARTITION, THE DOOR SHALL BE INSTALLED EITHER:

- 56 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET, OR -
- 4 INCHES MIXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET

IF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IS LOCATED ON THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION WITH A WALL-HUNG WATER CLOSET, THE DOOR SHALL BE INSTALLED
EITHER:

- 52 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL
- 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT WALL OR PARTITION

IF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IS LOCATED ON THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION WITH A FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET, THE DOOR SHALL BE
INSTALLED EITHER:

- 55 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL
- 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT WALL OR PARTITION

3. THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING.
4. A DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 404.2.6 SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH.
5. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE.

TOE CLEARANCE:

1. THE FRONT PARTITION AND AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
AND 8 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS.

2. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE FRONT PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 64 INCHES IN DEPTH WITH A WALL-HUNG WATER
CLOSET, OR GREATER THAN 67 INCHES IN DEPTH WITH A FLOOR-MOUNTED WATER CLOSET.

3. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE SIDE PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 68 INCHES WIDE.

AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS:

1. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A DEPTH OF 60 INCHES MINIMUM AND A WIDTH OF 35 INCHES MINIMUM TO 37 INCHES
MAXIMUM.

2. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404, EXCEPT THAT IF THE
APPROACH IS TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND ANY
OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42 INCHES MINIMUM. THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. A DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 404.2.6 SHALL BE
PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED
COMPARTMENT AREA.

OVERLAP:

1. THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS,
DISPENSERS, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED
AT OTHER FIXTURES, AND THE TURNING SPACE. NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER
CLOSET CLEARANCE.

WATER CLOSET:

1. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET
SHALL BE 16 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT.

2. THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED TO THE TOP
OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION. SEATS SHALL BE 2 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM.

3. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 309.2 AND 309.4
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER
CLOSET.

4. IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 604.10, FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED
ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET.
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URINAL NOTES:

1. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

2. URINALS SHALL BE 13-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED FROM THE OUTER FACE OF THE
URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE.

3. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

4. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH
CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE
OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS.

STALL TYPE

TRANSFER SIDE

PROJECTING OBJECTS RECESSED OBJECTS

GRAB BAR NOTES:

1. GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET AND ON
THE REAR WALL.

2. THE SIDE WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 42 INCHES LONG MINIMUM, LOCATED 12 INCHES MAXIMUM
FROM THE REAR WALL AND EXTENDING 54 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL.

3. A VERTICAL GRAB BAR 18 INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM
OF THE BAR LOCATED 39 INCHES MINIMUM AND 41 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND
WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THE BAR LOCATED 39 INCHES MINIMUM AND 41 INCHES MAXIMUM
FROM THE REAR WALL.

4. THE REAR WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM BE LOCATED 6" MAXIMUM
FROM THE SIDE WALL AND EXTEND 42" MINIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL.

5. THE REAR GRAB BAR SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 24 INCHES LONG MINIMUM, CENTERED ON
THE WATER CLOSET, WHERE WALL SPACE DOES NOT PERMIT A LENGTH OF 36 INCHES
MINIMUM DUE TO THE LOCATION OF A RECESSED FIXTURE ADJACENT TO THE WATER CLOSET.

6. GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1-1/4
INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM.

7. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES. THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 1-1/2
INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE
SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM.

8. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33 INCHES MINIMUM AND 36
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING
SURFACE.

9. GRAB BARS AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT TO GRAB BARS SHALL BE FREE OF
SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES.

10. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
11. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY MANNER THAT PROVIDES A GRIPPING SURFACE AT

THE SPECIFIED LOCATIONS AND THAT DOES NOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE.

12. ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR
HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER,
MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
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TOE CLEARANCE:

1. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.

2. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.
3. WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE TOE

CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 17 INCHES MINIMUM BENEATH THE ELEMENT.
4. SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6 INCHES BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9 INCHES

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.
5. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

KNEE CLEARANCE:

1. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE.

2. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

3. WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE
KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND, AND 8 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

4. BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, THE KNEE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1 INCH IN DEPTH FOR EACH 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

5. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.
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TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS
DOOR OPENING LOCATION -
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TOE CLEARANCE

SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT
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INSULATE PIPES

LAVATORY ELEVATION

13 1/2"
MIN.

SIDE WALL GRAB BAR

REAR WALL GRAB BAR

SPACING OF GRAB BARS

TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES

DISPENSER UNIT LOCATION

TOE CLEARANCE

KNEE CLEARANCE

1TOE & KNEE CLEARANCE
N.T.S.

306
12.09.22

2TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES
N.T.S.

603, 604
12.09.22

3URINALS N.T.S.
605

12.09.22

7LAVATORIES N.T.S.
606

12.09.22

10WATER CLOSET GRAB BARS N.T.S.
604, 609

12.09.22

11TOILET ROOMS & COMPARTMENTS
N.T.S.

603, 604
12.09.22
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BABY CHANGING STATION  NOTES:

1. BABY DIAPER CHANGING STATIONS WHEN DEPLOYED SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED
WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

2. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED
IN SECTION 308.

3. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE
OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM.

4. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD
APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 306
SHALL BE PROVIDED.

5. THE TOPS OF BABY CHANGING STATIONS SHALL BE 28 INCHES MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

9BABY CHANGING STATIONS N.T.S.
603.5

12.09.22
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4DRINKING FOUNTAINS N.T.S.
1109.5, 602

12.09.22

DRINKING FOUNTAIN NOTES:

1. NO FEWER THAN TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED. WHEN PROVIDED, ONE LOWERED DRINKING
FOUNTAIN AND ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. WHERE A SINGLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR STANDING AND SEATING PERSONS IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TWO SEPARATE DRINKING FOUNTAINS.

3. UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED
ON THE UNIT.

4. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED.
5. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR

TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS.
6. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
7. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM

THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS.
8. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM

SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED
LESS THAN 3 INCHES OF THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES
MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 INCHES AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE
UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM.

9. SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE 38 INCHES MINIMUM AND 43 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

BOTTLE FILLING STATION NOTES:

1. WHERE BOTTLE FILLING STATIONS ARE PART OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR PERSONS WHO ARE STANDING, THE
BOTTLE FILLING STATION IS NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION PROVIDED A BOTTLE FILLING STATION
IS LOCATED AT THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR PERSONS USING WHEELCHAIRS.

2. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD OR SIDE APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED.
3. CONTROLS FOR BOTTLE FILLING STATIONS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED

CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
PLAN

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
ELEVATION

BOTTLE FILLER AT LOWERED
DRINKING FOUNTAIN

CL
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1
SN1

CONCRETE BLOCK JOINT REINFORCEMENT

STRUCTURAL INDEX

CONCRETE BLOCK JOINT REINFORCEMENT:STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES:

STRUCTURAL NOTES
& SPECIFICATIONS

DESIGN AND LOADING
1. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS BUILDING WAS BASED ON THE DESIGN

CRITERIA:
A. BUILDING CODE: 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
B. FLOOR:

LIVE LOAD: 100 PSF
C. ROOF:

LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF
DEAD LOAD: 20 PSF

D. SNOW:
GROUND SNOW LOAD: 25 PSF

E. WIND:
BASIC WIND SPEED:  98 MPH (3-SECOND GUST ULTIMATE)
IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.00
BUILDING OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: II
WIND EXPOSURE: B
PRESSURES PER ASCE7-16

F. SEISMIC:
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: II
IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.00
SITE CLASS: D (DEFAULT)
SS = 1.254
S1= 0.432
SDS = 1.003
SD1 = 0.538
DESIGN CATEGORY: D
PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS (R = 6.5)
Cs: 0.1538
DESIGN BASE SHEAR = SEE CALCULATIONS
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE

FOUNDATION NOTES
1. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN OF THIS BUILDING WAS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING

CRITERIA:

A. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY = 2,500 PSF
GEOTECH: KRAZEN & ASSOCIATES

B. JOB NO.: 062-24019
C. ANY FILL REQUIRED BELOW SLABS ON GRADE OR FOOTINGS SHALL BE

COMPACTED AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE

2. ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND BELOW THE MAXIMUM ANTICIPATED
DEPTH OF FROST OR AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE.

3. ALL FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A SOILS TESTING
LABORATORY PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

CONCRETE AND REINFORCING
1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "AMERICAN  CONCRETE

INSTITUTE BUILDING CODE" (ACI 318) AND WITH "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS" (ACI 301) LATEST EDITIONS.

2. ALL NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE (145 PCF) SHALL OBTAIN A MINIMUM 28 DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI (3500 PSI FOR SLABS).

3. ALL CONCRETE SUBJECT TO EXTERIOR EXPOSURE SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED AS
RECOMMENDED BY ACI 318.

4. TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE MADE AND TESTED AS OUTLINED IN CHAPTER 16 OF
ACI-301.

5. REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS OF NEW BILLET STEEL
CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615, GRADE 60. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A-185. ALL REINFORCING AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE
DETAILED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI STANDARD 315 AND 315R.

6. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES NECESSARY TO SUPPORT REINFORCEMENT AT
POSITIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND DETAILS.  PLASTIC COATED ACCESSORIES
SHALL BE USED IN ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE WORK.

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL
AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND THE SUB-CONTRACTORS FOR OPENINGS,
SLEEVES, ANCHORS, HANGERS, INSERTS, SLAB DEPRESSIONS AND OTHER ITEMS
RELATED TO THE CONCRETE WORK AND SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THEIR PROPER LOCATION.

STRUCTURAL STEEL
1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN

CONFORMANCE WITH THE AISC360 "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL".
SEISMIC DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL STEEL STRUCTURES SHALL CONFORM TO AISC
341.

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING ASTM SPECIFICATIONS:

A. ANCHOR RODS F1554, GRADE 36
B. HIGH STRENGTH STRUCTURAL BOLTS A325-N U.N.O.
C. STRUCTURAL SHAPES (W) A992
D. STRUCTURAL SHAPES (M, S, C, MC, PLATES) A36
E. STRUCTURAL SHAPES (HP) A572
F. STRUCTURAL TUBING (HSS) A500 GRADE B
G. STRUCTURAL ANGLES A36

3. ALL WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70-XX.  ALL SHOP AND FIELD WELDING
SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.W.S. D1.1 "CODE FOR WELDING IN
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION" AND SHALL BE MADE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS.

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL)
1. ALL BEAMS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED WITH LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER AND

WATERPROOF ADHESIVES.

2. SIZE, MANUFACTURER (WEYERHAEUSER) & SERIES OF ALL LVL MEMBERS SHALL BE
AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.  BEAM GRADE SHALL BE 2600Fb, 285Fv, 1.8E

3. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY ENGINEER OR

ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

4. PROVIDE 3" MINIMUM BEARING OR AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS.  REFER TO PLANS
FOR FASTENING OF MULTIPLE PIECE BEAMS.

OPEN WEB WOOD JOISTS
1. OPEN WEB WOOD JOISTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED WITH MACHINE STRESS

RATED TOP AND BOTTOM CHORDS. WEBS SHALL BE TUBULAR STEEL MEMBERS
PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS.

2. SIZE, MANUFACTURER & SERIES OF ALL OPEN WEB JOISTS SHALL BE AS SHOWN
ON DRAWINGS.  ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

3. PROVIDE 3 1/2" MINIMUM BEARING OR AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS.  SHIM AS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FULL BEARING AND LEVEL SUPPORT.

4. DO NOT CUT TOP OR BOTTOM CHORDS.

5. ALL HANGERS AND FRAMING CONNECTORS SHOWN ARE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

6. REFER TO PLANS FOR WEB STIFFENER AND CONCENTRATED LOAD
REQUIREMENTS.

7. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS' INSTALLATION GUIDE FOR JOIST BRACING DURING
ERECTION. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS' INSTALLATION GUIDE FOR JOIST
BRIDGING REQUIREMENTS.

SAWN LUMBER
1. ALL GRADES OF LUMBER INDICATED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE RATED

BY THE SOUTHERN PINE INSPECTION BUREAU (SPIB), OR THE WESTERN WOOD
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION (WWPA). LUMBER GRADES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS,
WITH A MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19%:

A. DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2.

2. BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
STANDARD CUT WASHERS.  ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR
MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

3. MINIMUM NAILED CONNECTIONS FOR WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE OR TABLE 2304.9.1 OF THE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE IF NO OTHER CRITERIA IS GIVEN.

4. CONNECTORS SHOWN ON THE DETAILS ARE MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON.
WRITTEN APPROVAL BY ENGINEER REQUIRED FOR SUBSTITUTIONS.

ROOF & WALL SHEATHING
1. ALL SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION (APA)

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION.  SHEATHING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
OVER THREE ADJACENT SPANS MINIMUM.

2. WALL SHEATHING (NON-SHEAR WALL) SHALL BE 15/32" (1/2" NOMINAL) APA
RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, 32/16. ALL WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE
FASTENED TO SUPPORTING MEMBERS W/ 8d COMMON NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT
PANEL EDGES (E.N.) AND 12" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATED SUPPORTS, U.N.O..  REFER
TO SHEET S3.2 FOR SHEATHING INFORMATION AT SHEAR WALLS.

3. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 7/8" NOMINAL APA RATED SHEATHING, BLOCKED,
EXPOSURE 1, 48/24.  ALL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO SUPPORTING
MEMBERS W/10d COMMON NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT PANEL EDGES (E.N.), AND 12"
O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.  U.N.O.

MASONRY
CONCRETE BLOCK DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO "BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES,"  TMS 402/ACI 530/ASCE 5 AND
"SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES" (TMS 602/ACI 530.1/ASCE 6)

1. MASONRY MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

A. HOLLOW LOAD BEARING CONCRETE BLOCK:  ASTM C-90. MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH = 2800 PSI AT 28 DAYS.

B. MORTAR:  ASTM C-270, TYPE S. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH = 1800
PSI AT 28 DAYS.

C. MORTAR:  ASTM C-270, TYPE M. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH = 2500
PSI AT 28 DAYS. (USED FOR BELOW GRADE WORK)

D. GROUT:  ASTM C-476. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH = 2000 PSI AT 28
DAYS

E. MASONRY REINFORCEMENT:  ASTM A-82 GALVANIZED (JOINT BEDS, TIES)

F. MASONRY PRISM STRENGTH: F'm = 2000 PSI

2. PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF MASONRY UNITS TO THE JOB SITE, FURNISH TO THE
OWNER AFFIDAVITS FROM AN APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY CERTIFYING
THAT ALL UNITS CONFORM TO THEIR RESPECTIVE ASTM REQUIREMENTS.

3. SOLID GROUT ALL CELLS IN LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 5'-4".

4. LABORATORY PREPARED MIXES SHALL BE PREPARED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-270. FIELD MORTAR SHALL BE TESTED BY  AN
APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-780 TWO SETS
OF THREE MORTAR CUBES SHALL BE TAKEN DIRECTLY FROM  THE MIXER FOR
EACH DAY OF MASONRY WORK. TEST THE CUBES AT 28 DAYS. ACCEPTANCE OF
THE MORTAR SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE ENGINEER.

5. CALCIUM CHLORIDE AND/OR ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CALCIUM CHLORIDE
SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED IN MORTAR OR GROUT MIX, EXCEPT WHEN APPROVED
IN WRITING BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. NO ANTI FREEZE COMPOUNDS SHALL
BE USED TO LOWER THE MORTAR'S FREEZING POINT.

6. NO EXTERIOR MASONRY SHALL BE LAID WHEN THE OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE IS
LESS THAN 40 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT, UNLESS THE RECOMMENDATIONS
SPECIFIED BY THE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES"
TMS 402/ACI 530/ASCE 5 AND "SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES"
(TMS 602/ACI 530.1/ASCE 6) FOR COLD WEATHER CONSTRUCTION ARE STRICTLY
FOLLOWED.

7. THE MASONRY CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BRACING TO WITHSTAND
HORIZONTAL PRESSURES AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL
ORDINANCE.

LIGHT GAGE METAL FRAMING
1. 16 GA. AND HEAVIER STUDS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRESS OF 50,000 PSI.

18 GA. AND LIGHTER STUDS AND TRACKS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRESS
OF 33,000 PSI.

2. STUDS AND TRACKS SHALL BE 18 GA. MINIMUM U.N.O.  THEY SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY DIETRICH INDUSTRIES, INC. OR APPROVED EQUAL.

3. PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS FOR FULL HEIGHT OF WALL EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  WELD STUDS TO EACH OTHER WITH 1 1/2" LONG
1/8" FILLET WELDS AT 12" O.C. EACH SIDE. PROVIDE STUD TRACK AT EACH HEAD
AND SILL.

4. REFER TO PLANS AND DETAILS FOR CONNECTION OF STUD WALLS TO
FOUNDATION, FLOOR OR ROOF.

SHOP DRAWINGS
1. SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY.

2. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT
SUBMITTAL IS COMPLETE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

3. DRAWINGS CREATED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD CANNOT BE  REPRODUCED
AND/OR USED AS A SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL. SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS
SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
A. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN
B. FOUNDATION REINFORCING BARS
C. STRUCTURAL STEEL
D. OPEN WEB JOISTS AND CALCULATIONS
E. ROOF SHEATHING
F. CANOPY SYSTEM & CALCULATIONS

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
1. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

1705 OF IBC AND THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS
TO PROVIDE INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK
LISTED UNDER SECTION 1705. THE FOLLOWING AREAS OF WORK REQUIRE SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LISTED 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE SECTIONS/LOCATIONS:

A. SOILS - SECTION 1705.6 PER TABLE 1705.6
B. CONCRETE - SECTION 1705.3 PER TABLE 1705.3
C. STEEL - SECTION 1705.2 (SEE AISC 360.10)
D. MASONRY - SECTION 1705.4
E. WOOD - SECTION 1705.5

MISCELLANEOUS
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO BE CHECKED AGAINST

ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY, UNRELIEVED BY REVIEW OF
SHOP DRAWINGS OR PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF CONSTRUCTION, FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FOR FABRICATION PROCESSES
AND CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES, AND FOR SAFE CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE.

3. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

ALL CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS TO RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING JOINT
REINFORCEMENT:
LADDER TYPE JOINT REINFORCING WITH SIDE AND CROSS RODS WITH WIRE
SIZE (W2.8 OR 3/16"Ø) SPACED 16" O.C. VERTICALLY. (HOHMANN & BARNARD
220 "SUPER HEAVY DUTY" OR EQUAL) SIMILAR FOR CONCRETE BRICK
PRODUCTS.

SN1 STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS
SN2 STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
S1.0 FOUNDATION PLAN
S1.2 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S2.0 FOUNDATION SECTIONS
S3.0 FRAMING SECTIONS
S3.1 STEEL DETAILS
S3.2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
S3.3 MENU BOARD FOOTING DETAILS
S3.4 DRIVE THRU FOOTING DETAILS
S4.0 TRASH ENCLOSURE
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SN2

TYPE PERIODIC

1. VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW SHALLOW
FOUNDATIONS ARE ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE
THE DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY

--- X

IBC 2021 TABLE 1705.6- REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF SOILS

REQ'D

---

2. VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO
PROPER DEPTH AND HAVE REACHED PROPER
MATERIAL.

--- X ---

3. PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF
COMPACTED FILL MATERIALS ---

4. DURING FILL PLACEMENT, VERIFY USE OF PROPER
MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE APPROVED
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. VERIFY DENSITIES AND LIFT
THICKNESSES DURING PLACEMENT AND
COMPACTION OF COMPACTED FILL.

X --- ---

--- X

5. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL,
INSPECT SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT SITE
HAS BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY

------ X

CONT.

IBC 2018 TABLE 1705.3- REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND
TESTS OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

4.  INSPECT ANCHORS POST-INSTALLED IN HARDENED CONCRETE MEMBERS

X --- ---

A.  ADHESIVE ANCHORS
INSTALLED IN HORIZONTALLY
OR UPWARDLY INCLINED
ORIENTATIONS TO RESIST
SUSTAINED TENSION LOADS

ACI 318: 17.8.2.4

---

---

B.   MECHANICAL ANCHORS
AND ADHESIVE ANCHORS
NOT DEFINED IN 4.A

--- X ACI 318: 17.8.2

IBC 2021 TABLE 1705A.2.1- REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND
TESTS OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION

TYPE PERIODIC

 MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION OF WELDING CONSUMABLES AND TESTING OF WELDED ELEMENTS

REQ'DCONT. REF. STD. CBC REF.

A. IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS
TO CONFORM TO AWS
SPECIFICATION IN THE
APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

--- X ---

AISC 360,
A3.5 & N3.2 AND
APPLICABLE AWS
A5 DOCUMENTS

---

B. MANUFACTURER'S
CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE REQUIRED

--- X ---AISC 360: N3.2 ---

C. NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING
OF WELDED JOINTS --- ---AISC 360: N5.5 ------

1. AS MASONRY CONSTRUCTION BEGINS,
VERIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING ARE IN
COMPLIANCE:

A.  PROPORTIONS OF SITE PREPARED 
MORTAR

B. GRADE  AND SIZE OF PRESTRESSING 
TENDONS AND ANCHORAGES

C. GRADE, TYPE, AND SIZE OF  
REINFORCEMENT, CONNECTORS, 
ANCHOR BOLTS, AND PRESTRESSING 
TENDONS AND ANCHORAGES

D. PRESTRESSING TECHNIQUE
E. PROPERTIES OF THIN-BED MORTAR 

FOR AAC MASONRY
F. SAMPLE PANEL CONSTRUCTION
2. PRIOR TO GROUTING, VERIFY THAT THE

FOLLOWING ARE IN COMPLIANCE:
A. GROUT SPACE
B. PLACEMENT OF PRESTRESSING 

TENDONS AND ANCHORAGES
C. PLACEMENT OF REINFORCEMENT, 

CONNECTORS, AND ANCHOR 
BOLTS.

D. PROPORTIONS OF SITE-PREPARED 
GROUT AND PRESTRESSING GROUT 
FOR BONDED TENDONS

3. VERIFY COMPLIANCE OF THE FOLLOWING
DURING CONSTRUCTION:

A. MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES 
WITH THE APPROVED SUBMITTALS.

B. PLACEMENT OF MASONRY UNITS 
AND MORTAR JOINT 
CONSTRUCTION

C. SIZE AND LOCATION OF 
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

D. TYPE, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF 
ANCHORS, INCLUDING OTHER 
DETAILS OF ANCHORAGE OF 
MASONRY TO STRUCTURAL 
MEMBERS, FRAMES, OR OTHER 
CONSTRUCTION.

E. WELDING OF REINFORCEMENT
F. PREPARATION, CONSTRUCTION, 

AND PROTECTION OF MASONRY 
DURING COLD WEATHER (TEMP 
BELOW 40 DEGREES) OR HOT 
WEATHER (TEMP ABOVE 90 
DEGREES)

G. APPLICATION OF MEASUREMENT 
OF PRESTRESSING FORCE

H. PLACEMENT OF GROUT AND
PRESTRESSING GROUT FOR BONDED 
TENDONS IS IN COMPLIANCE

I. PLACEMENT OF AAC MASONRY 
UNITS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
THIN-BED MORTAR JOINTS

MINIMUM INSPECTION - LEVEL 2

INSPECTION TASK FREQUENCY REF. FOR CRITERIA
TMS 602LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 TMS 402

NR

NR

NR

P

P

P

P

P

P

NR

NR

NR

P

P

P

C

P

C

--

--

--

--

ART. 2,1,
2.6 A, 2.6 C

ART. 2.4 B
& 2.4 H

ART. 3.4
& 3.6 A

ART. 3.2 D&F

ART. 2.4 &
3.6

NR P P --

NR P P -- ART 1.5

NR P P --

NR P P --

NR P C SEC. 1.2.1(e),
6.2.1 & 6.3.1 --

NR C C --

NR P P -- ART 1.8 C &
1.8 D

NR C C --

NR C/P C --

NR C C --

NR P P -- ART. 3.6 B

NR C/P C -- ART. 2.1 C.1

NR P C -- ART. 1.6 D

Sec. 10.8 &
10.9

Sec. 6.1,
6.3.1, 6.3.6,

& 6.3.7
ART. 3.2 E

& 3.4

ART. 2.6 B
& 2.4 G.1.b

SEC. 6.1.6.1.2

ART 3.3 B

ART 3.3 F

ART 3.6 B

ART 3.5 &
3.6 C

ART 3.3 B.9 &
3.3 F.1.b

TMS 602-16 - TABLE 4 MINIMUM SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS

PER INTERNATIONAL  BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 17,  SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR STANDARD
BUILDINGS. THE SEISMIC AND WIND-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM USED IS A LIGHT-FRAME (WOOD) WALLS
SHEATHED WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS RATED FOR SHEAR RESISTANCE. THE STRUCTURE WILL REQUIRE
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS BE PERFORMED ON THE SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM.  THE OWNER IS REQUIRED
TO CONTRACT WITH A QUALIFIED SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC 1704.2.1
AND THE STATE OF WASHINGTON .  THE OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING AND SCHEDULING
THE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION WORK AS REQUIRED PER THE BELOW TABLE.  OWNER
IS TO PROVIDE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WITH REQUIRED NOTIFICATIONS UPON COMPLETION OF SPECIAL
INSPECTION WITH DOCUMENTATION FROM THE SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY.  ENGINEER OF RECORD IS TO BE
NOTIFIED IF ANY VARIATIONS TO PLANS HAVE BEEN DONE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ABOVE NOTED
FORCE-RESISTING-SYSTEM.

STRUCTURAL STEEL:  SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL ELEMENTS
IN BUILDING, STRUCTURES, AND PORTIONS THEREOF SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE QUALITY
ASSURANCE INSPECTIONS REQUIREMENTS OF AISC360

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

TYPE PERIODIC

 MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION AND TESTING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL AND COLD-FORMED STEEL DECK:

REQ'DCONT. REF. STD. CBC REF.

A. FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL,
IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO
CONFORM TO AISC 360

--- X ---A: AISC 360: A3.1
2202A.1,
[DSA-SS/CC]
2202.1

B. FOR OTHER STEEL,
IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO
CONFORM TO ASTM
STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN THE
APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

--- X ---
APPLICABLE ASTM
RCSC: MATERIAL
STANDARDS

2202A.1, [DSA-SS/CC]
2202.1

C. MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED
TEST REPORTS. --- X ---AISC 360: A3.1

& N3.2 ---

D. TESTING OF UNIDENTIFIED
STEEL --- --- ---

APPLICABLE ASTM
MATERIAL
STANDARDS

2202A.1, [DSA-SS/CC]
2202.1

TYPE PERIODIC

 MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION OF WELDING CONSUMABLES AND TESTING OF WELDED ELEMENTS

REQ'DCONT. REF. STD. CBC REF.

A. IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS
TO CONFORM TO AWS
SPECIFICATION IN THE
APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

--- X ---

AISC 360,
A3.5 & N3.2 AND
APPLICABLE AWS
A5 DOCUMENTS

---

B. MANUFACTURER'S
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
REQUIRED

--- X ---AISC 360: N3.2 ---

C. NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING
OF WELDED JOINTS --- ---AISC 360: N5.5 ------

REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS PERIODIC

1.  Wood framed shear walls with panel edge
nail spacing 4" oc or less:
· Anchor bolt size and spacing, including

plate washers
· Sill plate size
· Hold downs locations
· Lateral load transfer clips
· Straps and nailing
· Panel edge nailing
· Blocking

--- X
--- X
--- X
--- X
--- X
--- X
--- X

REFERENCED
STANDARD

IBC1705.11.1
IBC1705.12.2

STATEMENT OF
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
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S1.0

NOTES:
1. TOP OF FOOTING @ EL. (-1'-6") UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. TOP OF PIER @ EL. (-0'-8") UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. SEE SHEET SN1 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.
4. PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO ALL FLOOR DRAINS/SINKS (MIN 6") BEYOND

DRAIN) SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS
5. SEE 11/S2.0 FOR TYPICAL CORNER BAR DETAILS.
6. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR SILL PLATE CONNECTION TO FOUNDATION:
   MINIMUM # OF BOLTS = 2 PER PIECE OF SILL
   MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM END OF SILL TO ANCHOR = 12"
   MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM END OF SILL TO ANCHOR = 4"
7. WHERE SILL PLATES ARE NOT CONTINUOUS AT ALL LOCATIONS EXCEPT SHEAR

WALLS, USE SIMPSON "RPS22Z" TIE FOR NOTCH < 5 1/2", USE SIMPSON "RPS28Z"
FOR NOTCH < 12", W/ 16d NAILS INTO SILL PLATE ENDS. (MAX. SPACING BETWEEN
STUDS = 16" O.C.)

8. WHERE SILL PLATES ARE NOT CONTINUOUS AT SHEAR WALLS, CONTACT ENGINEER
OF RECORD FOR RESPONSE.

9. TYPICAL DETAILS PER:
4/S2.0     TYPICAL REINFORCING BAR BENDS
11/S2.0    CORNER BAR DETAILS
14/S2.0   LAP SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SCHED

INDICATES FRAME SHEAR WALL. SEE 1/S3.2 FOR SHEAR WALL INFORMATION
INDICATES DEPRESSION IN FOUNDATION WALL @ DOORS. SEE 3/S2.0 FOR
THRESHOLD DETAILS.
INDICATES METAL STUD FRAME WALL AT HOOD LOCATIONS. COORDINATE
W/ MECH. SEE 5/S2.0 FOR DETAILS.

GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES

FOOTING SCHEDULE
MARK SIZE REINFORCING

F1 16"WX10" DP (2) #4 CONT
F2 24"X24"X12" (3) #4 E.W.
F3 36" X 36" X 12" (4) #4 E.W.
F4 11' 9"X 5' 9" X 30" (15) #5 T&B

COLUMN & BASE PLATE SCHEDULE
MARK MEMBER SHAPE BASE PLATE REMARKS

C1 HSS4x4x1/4 A/B EXTEND TO ROOF

C2 HSS4x4x5
16 A EXTEND TO ROOF

FOUNDATION
PLAN

PIER SCHEDULE

MARK SIZE REINFORCING REMARKS
P1 1'-0"X1'-4" 4-#6 VERT #4 TIES @ 6" OC SEE DETAIL 8/S2.0

1

1
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S1.2

NOTES:
1. SEE SHEET SN1 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.
2. R.D.: ROOF DRAINS
3. P.O.: ROOF CURB PORTAL OPENING - COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
4. WHEN TOP PLATES ARE NOT CONTINUOUS, USE SIMPSON "RPS22" TIE FOR NOTCH <

5 1/2", USE SIMPSON "RPS28" TIES FOR NOTCH < 12", W/ 16d NAILS INTO TOP PLATE
ENDS. (MAX. SPACING BETWEEN STUDS = 16" O.C.)

5. TOP PLATE SPLICE SHALL BE MINIMUM LENGTH OF 48" WITH 2 ROWS (2 1/2" APART)
OF 22-16d COMMON NAILS SPACED @ 2" ON CENTER (44 TOTAL).

NOTE: SEE DETAIL 4/S3.2 FOR JOIST DETAILS AND SUPPLIER INFORMATION

INDICATES METAL STUD FRAME WALL 600S162-43 @16" OC. SEE 5/S3.0
FOR DETAILS.

INDICATES FRAME SHEAR WALL. SEE 1/S3.2 FOR SHEAR WALL INFORMATION

INDICATES PARAPET WALL KICKER LOCATION

GENERAL ROOF FRAMING NOTES

HEADER SCHEDULE
MARK MEMBER SHAPE BEARING

H1 5 1/4"X9 1/2" LVL +
L5X3 1/2X5/16 LLV

SEE DETAIL 2/S3.2 6"
@ BRG. ANGLE

ROOF JOIST SCHEDULE

MARK DEAD/ROOF
LIVE LOAD DEPTH MANUFACTURE

R & SERIES
J1 20

20 28"/36"/28" REDBUILT "RED-L" TYP UNO

J2 20
20 28"/36"/28" REDBUILT "RED-W"

ROOF
FRAMING PLAN

BEARING WALL STUDS BELOW - TYPICAL AT EXTERIOR
PARTITION NON-BEARING WALL STUDS BELOW

HEADER SCHEDULE
MARK MEMBER SHAPE SUPPORT REMARKS

B1
HSS 16X4X4 1 4 LLV

1
4" PLATE

1
2" END PLATE SEE DETAIL 6/S3.1
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6Øb TYP

6Øb TYP

2
1

31 2"
4"

51 4"

8"

6"6"

CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE IN A SQUARE
PATTERN OF 400 SQ. FT. AND/OR THE LENGTH
SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 2x WIDTH.  ALIGN
WITH COLUMN CENTER LINES.

VE
RI

FY
 W

/
PR

O
JE

CT
 M

N
GR

M
ID

-D
EP

TH

SE
E 

PL
AN

d/
4 18" LAP

8"

6"

SE
E 

PL
AN

T/ FOOTING
SEE PLAN

T/SLAB

EQ.

8"

PER PLAN

PE
R

PL
AN EQ.

SHEATHING SEE SHEET
SN1 & SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS

2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ CONT. 2X6 PLATE (TREATED) W/ 1/2"Ø
SIMPSON "TITEN HD" ANCHORS @ 48" O.C. U.N.O. (MIN EMBED = 4
1/2") SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE & S1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS.

SEE PLAN

1/2" COMPRESSIBLE JOINT FILLER
CONT. @ PERIMETER OF SLAB

CONCRETE SLAB & REINF (SEE PLAN)

2'
-0

"
M

IN
.

#5 DOWEL W/9" HOOK @
48" O.C. ALTERNATING SIDES OVEREXCAVATE AND RECOMPACT FND

AREAS  PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

CONT. 2-#5 T&B

1SECTION 2SECTION

STORFRONT
DOOR SEE ARCH.

SHEATHING SEE
SHEET SN1 FOR
DETAILS

CONT. (2) 2X6 PLATE

CONCRETE SLAB &
REINF (SEE PLAN)

2X6 STUDS @16" OC

SILL TO FND PER
DETAIL 1/S2.0

2'
-0

"2'-0"

3SECTION

1/2" COMPRESSIBLE
JOINT FILLER

8"

CONCRETE SLAB
SEE & REINF PLAN

STORFRONT
DOOR SEE ARCH
ALIGN EXTERIOR FACE
OF STOREFRONT W/
JOINT FILLER

SIDEWALK SEE SITE
PLAN FOR DETAILS

#4 DOWELS @ 18"
O.C. @ DOORS TYP.

5SECTION

550T150-54 TRACK
PLATE PER 1/S2.0

SHEATHING SEE
SHEET SN1 & SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE
FOR DETAILS

FINISHED GRADE
OR PAVEMENT
AS APPLICABLE

2" MIN.

6SECTION

SEE SECTION
1/S2.0 & 7/S2.0

FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

FREEZER/COOLER
ENCLOSURE BY OTHERS

CONCRETE RECESSED
SLAB SEE PLAN FOR
REINFORCEMENT
DETAILS

GROUT SOLID
AFTER SLEEPER
INSTALLATION IF
REQ'D

SLEEPERS PER PLAN W/ 3/8"Ø
POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS
@ 4'-0" O.C. (TYP) (ALTERNATE
TO REDWOOD IS CEDAR)

RIGID INSULATION
PER ARCH

MATCH REINF W/ CONC
SLAB REINF PER PLAN

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN
FOR DIMENSION

7SECTION

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN
FOR DIMENSION

RIGID INSULATION
PER PLAN

FLOATING SLAB

FREEZER/COOLER
ENCLOSURE BY
OTHERS

SLEEPERS PER PLAN W/ 3/8"Ø
POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS
@ 4'-0" O.C. (TYP) (ALTERNATE
TO REDWOOD IS CEDAR)

CONCRETE RECESSED
SLAB SEE PLAN FOR
REINFORCEMENT
DETAILS

2-#6 CONT.

8SECTION - NEW TO EXISTING

9SLAB ON GRADE DETAILS

FILL W/MASTIC

W.W.F. OR
FIBERMESH OR
REBAR.

SAWCUT MAX. NEXT MORNING
AFTER SLAB IS CAST

CONSTRUCTION
JOINT

SLAB DEPRESSION

CONTROL JOINT

TOOLED JOINT

2X4 KEY

CONC. SLAB

W.W.F. OR
FIBERMESH OR
REBAR.

10RECESSED SLAB DETAIL

CONCRETE
RECESSED SLAB
FOR MOP SINK

CONT. #5 EA. SIDE

11CORNER BAR DETAILS

INTERSECTIONS

TYPICAL CORNER BAR DETAIL

CORNERS

30ØB
(2'-0"MIN)

TYPICAL

30ØB
(2'-0"MIN)

TYPICAL

BARS SAME SIZE
& SPACING AS
ADJACENT BARS

13

FLEXIBLE SEALANT (OPTIONAL)

1
4"

 M
IN

.

DEMISING WALL
(NON-BEARING,
NON-SHEAR WALL)
PER ARCH. PLANS

CONC. SLAB &
REINF PER PLAN

2x P.T. SILL PL. W/ (2)
0.157"Ø POWDER
ACTUATED FASTENERS
@ 32" O.C. (ESR2138)

 PARTITION WALL TO CONC. SLAB

SLAB ON GRADE &
REINF PER PLAN

#4 X 18" BENT EPOXY
DOWELS @ 18" O.C.
WITH SIMSON SET-XP.
EMBED 6" (CAST-IN AT
CONTRACTORS OPTION)

6"

15RAISED SLAB OVER EXISTING SLAB

FINISHED GRADE
OR PAVEMENT
AS APPLICABLE

RAISED CONC. TOP O/
SLAB ON GRADE W/
REINF. SIMILAR TO
SLAB ON GRADE

#5 EPOXY DOWELS
@ 24" O.C. ALL
DIRECTIONS, 3"
EMBED

STUD WALL
PER PLAN

METAL STUD WALL
(SEE PLAN)

REBAR PER FOOTING SCHED.

SEE DETAIL
1/S2.0 FOR
MORE NOTES

SEE DETAIL
1/S2.0 FOR
MORE NOTES

(2) #5 AT T&B OF
STEM WALL

1'-11
2"

WINDOW SILL FRAME,
PROVIDE DTT2Z HOLDOWN
AT EA. STUD W/ 12"Ø
SIMPSON TITEN HD EMBED
7" MIN. (CENTER TO STUD)

A34 CLIP AT EA. STUD

3'-0"

12"

#4 @ 18" OC

2"

T/ SLAB
PER PLAN

T/FTG
PER PLAN

2'
-0

"
M

AX

T/ SILL
PER ARCH

T/ SLAB
PER ARCH

2"
CLR

T/FTG
PER PLAN

ELEVATION VIEW

BASEPLATE "B"

3/4" THICK STEEL
BASE PLATE

3/4"Ø PAB6

1/4

STEEL COL. PER
PLAN

SQUARE OR
ROUND STEEL
COL. PER PLAN

HOLES TO BE 116"
LARGER THAN BOLT
DIAMETER

10
"

10"

11
2" 7" 11

2"

7"

1" ± NON-SHRINK
GROUT OPTIONAL

SLAB & REINF
PER PLANS

PE
R 

PL
AN REBAR PER

SCHEDULE

PER FT'G
SCH.

10
"

11 2"

COL WIDTH
+1/2"

BASEPLATE "A"
TYP UNO

T/SLAB
PER PLAN

T/FTG
PER PLAN

T/PIER
PER PLAN

CL
 C

O
L 

= 
CL

 F
TG

FINISH GRADE
PER ARCH

PIER & REINF PER
SCHED, BEND 90º
HOOK INTO VERT
REINF INTO FTG

REINF PER
SCHED

THKND SLAB
EDGE BEYOND
PER 1/S2.0

COL PER PLAN

NOTCH
PER ARCH

NOTE:  REFERENCE 8/A6.1 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTES:
1. ALL TABULATED VALUES ARE IN INCHES.
2. VALUES ARE FOR UNCOATED REINFORCING IN NORMALWEIGHT CONCRETE.
3. TOP REINFORCING IS DEFINED AS HORIZONTAL REINFORCING WITH GREATER THAN

12" OC CONCRETE BELOW OR NOTED PER PLAN AS TOP BAR.

LAP SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SCHEDULE

GRADE 60 REINFORCING
F'C = 2500PSI

BAR SIZE MISC BARS TOP BARS HOOKED
BARS

LD SPLICE LD SPLICE LDH
#3 18 24 24 32 9
#4 24 32 32 42 12
#5 30 39 39 51 15
#6 36 47 47 62 18
#7 53 69 69 90 21
#8 60 78 78 102 24

14LAP SPLICE AND CONC DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SCHD

#5 DOWEL W/9" HOOK @
48" O.C. ALTERNATING SIDES

REBAR PER FOOTING SCHED.

NOTE: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PER 1/S2.0

SHEATHING SEE
SHEET SN1 & SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE
FOR DETAILS

FINISHED GRADE
OR PAVEMENT
AS APPLICABLEEM

BE
D

T/ FOOTING
SEE PLAN

T/SLAB

EQ.

8"

PER PLAN

PE
R

PL
AN EQ.

STUD WALL PER PLAN
W/ ANCHORS PER
SHEAR WALL SCHED

SEE PLAN

1/2" COMPRESSIBLE
JOINT FILLER CONT. @
PERIMETER OF SLAB

2'
-0

"
M

IN
.

#5 DOWEL W/9"
HOOK @ 48" O.C.
ALTERNATING SIDES

OVEREXCAVATE AND
RECOMPACT FND
AREAS  PER
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

CONT. 2-#5 T&B

REBAR PER
FOOTING SCHED.

#4 @ 18" OC

2"

NOTE:
ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
PER 1/S2.0

12SECTION

4TYPICAL REINFORCING BAR BENDS

90°

45°

18
0°

D D

90°

6d
 O

R
3"

 M
IN

135°

6d OR

3" M
IN

D DD

D

4d
21

2" MIN.

TYPICAL HOOKS & BENDS

CROSS TIE &
BEAM STIRRUPS

d=REBAR DIAMETER
d=4d FOR #3 THRU #5
d=6d FOR #6 THRU #8
d=8d FOR #9 THRU #11
d=10dFOR #14 THRU #18

12
d D

DD

6D
 O

R
3"

 M
IN

6D OR
3" MIN

STIRRUP
D

D

6D
 O

R
3"

 M
IN

180°

STIRRUP
OR TIE

D

D

6D OR

3" M
IN

135°

D

D 90°

12d

2'
-0

" M
IN2"

 C
LR

DRAIN PER CIVIL WHERE
OCCURS

BASEPLATE "C"
CORNER CONDITION

5"

5"

11
2"

2" 1
2"

TYP

DRAIN PER CIVIL
WHERE OCCURS

DRAIN PER CIVIL
WHERE OCCURS
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SEE SECTION 1/S3.0 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SECTION 1 2 3 4

3'-0" TYP.

2X6 STUDS @ 16" OC

(4) 10D @ EA. BRACE

3X8 (OR (2) 2X8) BLOCKING
BETWEEN STUDS @ SIGN
CONNECTION. CONNECT
EACH END WITH (2) "A34"
SIMPSON ANGLES

CONT 2X BLOCKING. SEE
ARCH. DWGS. FOR DETAILS

CONT (2) 2X6 PLATE

SIMPSON "A34"
FRAMING ANCHOR
@ EACH BRACE

SHEATHING SEE
SHEET SN1

WOOD JOIST
PER PLAN

10D @ 6" O.C.

CONT. 2X8 W/ 1/4"X41/2"
SDS SCREWS @ 6" O.C.
INTO BLOCKING

H3 AT EA.
KICKER

SHEATHING SEE SHEET
SN1 & SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS

2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
(1 STUD UNDER EACH
JOIST)

CONT. (2) 2X6
PLATE

SHEATHING SEE SHEET
SN1 FOR DETAILS

2X6 BRACE @ 16" O.C.

E.N.

CONT. 4X4 BLOCKING
BTWN TRUSSES

SECTION SECTION SECTION

CONT. 2X14 PL. W/ (2)
#12 X 3" SCREWS INTO
BOTH DLB TOP PLATES
@ 24" O.C.

CONT 2-2X6 PLATE

SHEATHING SEE SHEET
SN1 & SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS

CONT. 2X6 STUDS FROM
BELOW @ 16" O.C.

SEE ARCH DWGS FOR
EXTERIOR FINISHES

E.N.

4X6 OR 2-2X6 BLK'G

SIMPSON "H3" @
EACH STUD

ROOF SHT'G TO BLK'G
W/ 10D @ 4" O.C.

CONT. (2) 2X8 TO EA. STUD W/
(3) SIMPSON 1/4"ØX5" SDS
SCREWS. LEDGER SPLICE W/
(3)-SIMPSON 'MSTI48' W/
(48)-10D COMMON NAILS

WOOD JOIST
SOLID SAWN
JOIST AT
SIMILAR

FASTEN SHEATHING TO
LEDGER W/ E.N.

PL. TO EA. TRUSS TOP CHORD
W/ (2) 1/4"x4 1/2" SDS
SCREWS, 3" APART

CONT.2x6 PLATE W/
5/8"Ø THRU BOLT W/ NUTS @
2"Ø WASHERS @ 48" O.C.

T/DBL. TOP PL.

SEE ARCH. DWGS.
T/ PARAPET

SEE ARCH. DWGS. EL. VARIES
T/JOIST

SEE ARCH. DWGS.
T/ PARAPET

SHEATHING SEE SHEET
SN1 FOR DETAILS

4X4 BLK'G ((2)-BAYS) @ 24"
O.C. W/ HU HANGERS AT ENDS

SECTION 5

3'-0" TYP.

CONT 2X BLOCKING. SEE
ARCH. DWGS. FOR DETAILS

CONT 2-2X6 PLATE

SHEATHING SEE
SHEET SN1

WOOD JOIST PER PLAN
SHEATHING SEE SHEET
SN1 & SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS

METAL STUDS PER PLAN DBL
STUD CTRD UNDER EA JOIST

CONT. 2X6 PLATE O/ 16GA
STEEL TRACK.  ATTACH
TRACK W/ #10 TEKS @ 12"
O.C., STAGGERED

4X4 BLOCKING BETWEEN
JOISTS W/ SIMPSON LB
HANGERS AT EACH END

CONT. 4X4 BLOCKING
BTWN TRUSSES

T/DBL. TOP PL.

SEE ARCH. DWGS.
T/ PARAPET

SEE ARCH. DWGS.

SEE SECTION 1/S3.0 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

THRU BOLT THRU
ALL WOOD PLATES
STEEL TRACK BELOW

4X4 BLK'G BTWN
JOISTS W/ HU
HANGERS

6'
-8

" M
AX

SECTION 6SECTION 7

SEE SECTION 1/S3.0 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

PER ARCH, 4' 6" MAX

WINDOW
OPENING

CONT. 2X14 PL. W/ (2)
#12 X 3" SCREWS INTO
BOTH DLB TOP PLATES
@ 24" O.C.

2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

E.N.

2X4 DIAG. BRACE @
48" O.C. MAX. W/
A35 EA SIDE

CANOPY BY
OTHERS

WOOD HEADER PER PLAN

A307 THRU-BOLT CONNECTION BY
OTHERS. PROVIDE 1/4"x3"x3" PLATE
WASHERS TIGHT TO BACK FACE OF
BLOCKING @ THRU-BOLTS SPACED
AT 4' O.C. MAX

4X8 BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS
@ EACH BRACKET CONNECT
EACH END WITH W/ HUC
HANGER & A34 CLIP AT TOP

AT AWNING
ROD, STUD
T&B ENDS
W/ A34

4X4 BLK'G BTWN
JOISTS W/ HU
HANGERS

6X10 BLKG BETWEEN STUDS
AT EACH BRACKET, ATTACH
EA END WITH A34 CLIPS T&B
(2 TOTAL EA. END).

3'-0"
VERIFY W/ ARCH. DWGS.

SEE SECTION 3/S3.0 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

CONT. 2X14 PL. W/ (2)
#12 X 3" SCREWS INTO
BOTH DLB TOP PLATES
@ 24" O.C.

CONT (2) 2X6 PLATE

SEE ARCH DWGS FOR
EXTERIOR FINISHES

E.N.

CONT. (2) 2X8 TO EA. STUD W/
(3) SIMPSON 1/4"ØX5" SDS
SCREWS. LEDGER SPLICE W/
(3)-SIMPSON 'MSTI48' W/
(48)-10D COMMON NAILS

EL. VARIES
T/JOIST

SEE ARCH. DWGS.
T/ PARAPET

4X4 BLK'G (2-BAYS)
@ 24" O.C. W/ HU
HANGERS AT ENDS
(LADDER FRAMING
PER PLAN AT SIM)

2x4 DIAG @
24" OC MAX

A307 THRU-BOLT CONNECTION BY
OTHERS. PROVIDE 1/4"x3"x3" PLATE
WASHERS TIGHT TO BACK FACE OF
BLOCKING @ THRU-BOLTS

CANOPY BY OTHERS

6X10 BLKG BETWEEN STUDS
AT EACH BRACKET, ATTACH
EA END WITH A34 CLIPS T&B
(2 TOTAL EA. END).

PER ARCH
3' 0" MAX

JOIST PER PLAN

SHTHG PER PLAN

SEE SECTION 1/S3.0 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

HSS14X4X1
4 BM

A307 THRU-BOLT CONNECTION BY
OTHERS. PROVIDE 1/4"x3"x3" PLATE
WASHERS TIGHT TO BACK FACE OF
BLOCKING @ THRU-BOLTS

CONT 2X BLOCKING. SEE
ARCH. DWGS. FOR DETAILS

CONT 2-2X6 PLATE

CANOPY BY OTHERS

2x NAILER W/ 1/2"Øx3" REDUCED
BASE THREADED STUDS @ 32" O.C.
C'SINK HEAD ON BOT NAILER 34"
DEEP MAX

3 4" T
YP

(3) 2X10 BLKG BETWEEN
STUDS AT EACH BRACKET,
ATTACH EA END WITH A34
CLIPS TOP EA END AND (3)
SDWS22400DB SCREWS THRU
STUD T&B EA END

PER ARCH
3' 0" MAX

JOIST PER PLAN

SHTHG PER PLAN

SEE SECTION 3/S3.0 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A307 THRU-BOLT CONNECTION BY
OTHERS. PROVIDE 1/4"x3"x3" PLATE
WASHERS TIGHT TO BACK FACE OF
BLOCKING @ THRU-BOLTS

(3) 2X10 BLKG BETWEEN
STUDS AT EACH BRACKET,
ATTACH EA END WITH A34
CLIPS TOP EA END AND (3)
SDWS22400DB SCREWS THRU
STUD T&B EA END

CONT 2X BLOCKING. SEE
ARCH. DWGS. FOR DETAILS

CONT 2-2X6 PLATE

CANOPY BY OTHERS

2x NAILER W/ 1/2"Øx3" REDUCED
BASE THREADED STUDS @ 32" O.C.
C'SINK HEAD ON BOT NAILER 34"
DEEP MAX

HSS14X4X1
4 BM

3 4" T
YP

S3.0
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1'-0"
MIN.
CLR

WATER HEATER(100-GA)

SLAB LAYER O/ SLAB PER
DETAIL 15/S2.0

MIN. (4) 12"Ø F1554
GR. 36 W/ SET-3G
(ESR-4057)

he
f=

3.
5"

4WATER HEATER TANK ANCHORAGE

SLAB ON GRADE &
REINF PER PLAN

6"

SECTION VIEW

ANCHOR PLAN VIEW

WATER HEATER

MIN. (3) ANCHOR
LOCATIONS

1'-6" MIN.

5COL BRACING DETAIL 6HSS BEAM CONNECTION DETAIL 7COL BRACING DETAIL

2X STUD WALL
PER PLAN

PW PER PLAN

EN PER PLAN NOTES

PW PER PLAN

HANGER PER PLAN

RAFTER
PER PLAN LEDGER

PER PLAN

8RAFTERS TO STUD WALL

WALL PER ARCH. PLANS

GYP. WALLBOARD
MIN. 12" THICK W/ #8 @ 7"

O.C. EDGE SPACING

KITCHEN HOOD
FASTENED TO WALL

HOOD METAL TOP FLANGE
TO WALL BLK'G W/ #12

SCREWS @ 6" O.C.

PROVIDE 18ga METAL
STUD
BLK'G BTWN STUDSPARTITION STUD

WALL IF APPLICABLE

CLG. PER ARCH.

EXHAUST HOOD
BY OTHERS

1/2" DIA.
THREADED

ROD,TYP.

IF WALL PRESENT,
ATTACH HOOD
EDGE FLANGE TO
WALL PER DETAIL
2/S3.1

BLOCKING JOIST PER PLAN
VIEW W/ U-HANGERS

 ROOF
TRUSS

BEYOND
INSTALL THRU
BOLT WITHIN

MIDDLE-1/3 OF
JOIST DEPTH

UNISTRUT P1281
ANGLE (LLV) W/ 1/2"
DIA. M.B. AT
MID-DEPTH OF 4x.
PROVIDE DBL. NUTS
AT ROD, TYP.

1KITCHEN HOOD CEILING MOUNT DETAIL 2HOOD EDGE TO WALL ATTACHMENT

2 1
2

PROVIDE BRACING 8ga WIRES
PERP. TO  EXHAUST HOOD AT

EA. SUPP. ATTACH TO TOP
CHORD OF  ADJACENT ROOF

TRUSS., SEE DETAIL 3/S3.1

1

EYE BOLT W/
EXPANSION INSERT,
EMBED 11

4" MIN.

HANGER WIRE
PER PLAN

ROOF JOIST OR BEAM

ROOF SHT'G

3HANGING WIRE BRACE

2X FRAMED WALL PER
PLAN

RAFTER PER PLAN

PW PER PLAN

EN PER PLAN
NOTES, TYP

ROOF PW
PER PLAN

(3) 8D'S @ END OF
BLK'G

2X6 BLK'G @ 48"
OC W/ (4) 8D'S

10FRAME WALL CONNECTION9RAFTER TO WALL CONNECTION

2X FRAMED WALL PER
PLAN

RAFTER PER PLAN

PW PER PLAN

ROOF PW
PER PLAN

EN PER PLAN
NOTES, TYPHANGER PER PLAN

SLOPE
PER ARCH

SLOPE
PER ARCH

LEDGER TO STUD
WALL W/ (2) SDS22400
SCREWS @ EA STUD

LEDGER TO STUD WALL
W/ (2) SDS22400
SCREWS @ EA STUDLEDGER PER PLAN LEDGER PER PLAN

4X6 BLK'G

E.N.

SIMPSON "H3" @
EACH STUD

SIMPSON "H3" @
EACH STUD

LEDGER TO STUD
WALL W/ (2) SDS22400
SCREWS @ EA STUD

11' 8"
T/SHTG

11' 8"
T/SHTG

E.N.
2X BLKG BTWN STUDS
@ROOF LINE

S3.1
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STEEL DETAILS

Welding to be done by an individual or fabricator
who is WABO certified or approved by the Building
Official to perform the work. All welds must be
inspected and approved by a WABO certified
special inspector.
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1SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

3 
1/

2"

SHEATHING

15/32"A

MARK REMARKS

10d 6" 36"

2x4 BLOCKING
@ ALL PANEL
JOINTS.

NOTES:
1. SHEATHING PANELS SHALL BE LAID UP

HORIZONTALLY
2. WIND LOADS GOVERN OVER SEISMIC LOADS

UNLESS AS NOTED IN THE REMARKS
COLUMN.

3. NAIL ALL SHEATHING TO INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORTS @ 12" O.C.

4. SCREW HOLDOWN ANCHORS TO VERTICAL
MEMBER PER SIMPSON

2x6 STUDS
@16" O.C.

VERTICAL CHORDS:
PROVIDE DOUBLE 2x6
STUDS @ ALL
HOLDOWN LOCATIONS

SE
E

SC
HE

DU
LE

PER PLAN

8" MAX.

8" MAX.

ANCHOR
BOLT

SPACING

NONE

SHEATHING NAIL**
SPACING @ PANEL

EDGES

SHEATHING
NAIL SIZE

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

*CONT.
2X6 PLATE

1/2"Ø SIMPSON "TITEN
HD" ANCHOR SEE
SCHEDULE FOR SPACING
(EMBED. = 4 1/2" MIN.)

HOLDOWN &
EPOXY ANCHOR
W/ WASHER &
NUT (TYP. @
ENDS)

HOLDDOWN***
ANCHORS

2HEADER SUPPORT DETAIL

WOOD HEADER.
SEE SCHEDULE
FOR DETAILS

(2) 2X6 JAMB STUDS.
SPIKE TOGETHER W/
16D COMMON NAILS
@16" O.C.

SIMPSON 'A35'
CLIP ANGLE, T&B

(2) 2X6 KING STUDS
(FULL HEIGHT).
SPIKE TOGETHER
W/ 16D COMMON
NAILS @ 16" O.C.

CONCENTRATED LOAD

CONCENTRATED LOAD

3JOIST DETAIL @ POINT LOADS

FIELD INSTALLED MEMBER TO
TRANSFER CONCENTRATED
LOAD TO PANEL POINT PER
ROOF JOIST MANUFACTURER

LOAD TRANSFER BLOCKS
CONCENTRATED LOADS

LUS210-2

2x8

2x10
(2) 2x10

(2) 2x8

HEADER
2x6

(2) 2x6
LUS28

LUS210
LUS28-2

HANGER
LUS26

LUS26-2

JOIST J1 PROFILE

3/8" PER FOOT
SLOPE TOP CHORD SLOPE TOP CHORD

3/8" PER FOOT

FOR OPENINGS < 1'-4" USE 1-2x6
FOR OPENINGS > 1'-4" AND < 4'-0" USE 2-2x8
FOR OPENINGS > 4'-0" AND < 6'-0" USE 2-2x10

28
"

@
 E

N
D

28
"

@
 E

N
D

4JOIST NOTES 

1. FOR NATIONAL ACCOUNT PACKAGE & PRICING
CONTACT REDBUILT @ 1-866-859-6757

2. JOIST MFGR. TO VERIFY SIZE AT HVAC ROOF TOP
UNITS.

3. ALL JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING NET
UPLIFT.  5 PSF SERVICE (ASD: 0.6D + 0.6W)

HEADER & HANGER
SEE SCHED.

2X8 LEDGER
OR 2X10 LEDGER

FASTEN 2X LEDGER
TO TRANSFER

BLOCKS  W/MIN. (4)
16D NAILS.

SINGLE OR DOUBLE OPEN WEB
WOOD JOISTS SEE JOIST
SCHEDULE FOR MANUF. & SERIES

LOAD TRANSFER BLOCKS AS
REQ'D AT PANEL POINTS. BLOCKS
PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER
SEE 3/S3.2 FOR DETAILS

WEBS TO BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW
FOR 16" Ø DUCT TO PASS THROUGH.

6MECHANICAL ROOF UNIT PLATFORM ANCHORAGE

B

7ROOF TOP CLEARANCES

(3) A34 CLIPS EA. SIDE OF
CURB

ROOF FINISH &
CRICKET AT CURB BY
OTHERS

LINE OF EQUIP. - SEE ROOF
PLAN

MIN. 2X8 PERIMETER CURB
-SET TOP OF PLATFORM
LEVEL

2x BLK'G @ 24" O.C., PERP.
TO ROOF TRUSSES

MIN. 4X6 BLK'G IN LINE W/
CURB ABV (AT 24" O.C. IF
CURB PARALLEL TO
TRUSSES/RAFTERS). PROVIDE
HU46 HANGERS

19
32" CDX/OSB W/ 10D

EDGE NAILS @ 6" O.C.

CURB COVER AND FLASHING
PER ARCH PLANS

EQUIP. ANCHORAGE W/ (3) 1 4"
SDS SCREWS PER SIDE, 2" MIN.

EMBEDMENT

9SSTB INSTALLATION AND DETAILS

DETAIL
REF. FOR
CAST-IN-

PLACE

SINGLE POUR DOUBLE POUR

TYPICAL
CONDITION

DIA MIN
STEM MIN EMBED Le MIN REBAR

IN FOOTING

APPLICABLE SIMPSON MODEL NO.

1. PROVIDE SSTBXXL ANCHOR BOLT FOR 3x MUD SILLS.
2. SEE ADDITIONAL DETAILS AS APPLICABLE FOR ALTERNATIVE HOLDOWN REQUIREMENTS.
3. ALL HARDWARE TO BE SIMPSON OR EQUAL.
4. PROVIDE 8" DIA. OR 8" SQ DEEPENED AREA AROUND HOLDOWN ANCHOR TO ACHIEVE 3" CLEAR COVER BELOW BOTTOM OF HOLDOWN ANCHORS AS REQUIRED.
5. ALL HOLDOWN NAILS TO BE COMMON WIRE NAILS U.N.O.
6. CONNECT DOUBLE HOLDOWN STUDS TOGETHER WITH (24) 16d SINKER NAILS MINIMUM.
7. WHEN USING STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT-DIP GALVANIZED CONNECTORS, THE CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS SHOULD BE OF THE SAME MATERIAL.
8. CONTINUE HD POST TO MUDSILL OR PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING.
9. MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IS 2500psi. FOR 2000psi ALLOWABLE LOADS ARE 0.89x THE TABLE ALLOWABLE LOADS. FOR CORNER CONDITIONS, ALLOWABLE

LOADS BASED ON 2000psi CONCRETE.
10. 16d SINKER OR 10d COMMON NAILS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SPECIFIED 16d COMMON NAILS AT 0.85x THE ALLOWABLE TABLE LOADS.
11. CALCULATE ALLOWABLE LOADS USING STRAIGHT LINE INTERPOLATION FOR CORNER DISTANCES BETWEEN 12" AND 8".
12. SEE CURRENT SIMPSON CATALOG FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

HOLDOWN

12"6"5/8"HDU2 SSTB20 2 SSTB20 2

HD POST

(2) 2x

HD TO POST
CONNECTION

(6) SDS 1 4"x2 12"

45°45°

INSTALL SSTB
@ 45d TO
STEM WALL

MIN REBAR
LENGTH PER

TABLE

ST
EM

 W
AL

L
PE

R 
PL

AN

1 
3 4"

M
IN

SIMPSON SSTB PER
PLAN OR DETAILS

LONGITUDINAL REINF.
IN FOOTING, SEE PLAN
OR DETAILS (#4 MIN)

45°

INSTALL SSTB
@ 45d TO
STEM WALL

5"
MIN

SIMPSON SSTB PER
PLAN OR DETAILS

MIN REBAR
LENGTH PER

TABLE

ST
EM

 W
AL

L
PE

R 
PL

AN
1 

3
4"

M
IN

END
CONDITION

STEM WALL
PER PLAN

1 
3

4"
M

IN
45°

5"
MIN

30" REBAR
LENGTH MIN

SIMPSON SSTB
PER PLAN
OR DETAILS

ST
EM

 W
AL

L
PE

R 
PL

AN

12
" M

IN
 F

O
R

7 8"
 S

ST
B

CORNER
CONDITION

(1) #4 TOP, 4'-0" EA. DIR.

9/S3.2----

15/32" 10d 6" 16"
HDU2-SDS2.5 w/

ANCHOR PER 9/S3.2 9/S3.2

24"8"1"HDU14 SB1x30 SB1x30 4x6 (36) SDS 1 4"x2 12"(2) #4 TOP & (2) #4 BOT 10'-0" EA. DIR.

----

C 15/32" 10d 4" 16"
HDU14-SDS2.5 w/

ANCHOR PER 9/S3.2 9/S3.2----
EA SIDE

SECTION

SLAB @ DOUBLE POUR
CONCRETE AS OCCURS

MIN STEM
PER TABLE

1 3 4"
MIN

EMBEDMENT LINE IS
NOTED AS SSTB

EM
BE

D.
LE

N
GT

H
LE

 P
ER

TA
BL

E

REBAR PER PLAN #4 MIN
(NOTE: SSTB DOES NOT
NEED TIE TO REBAR)

CONCRETE STEM WALL &
FOOTINGS PER PLAN

3"
 M

IN
5"

 M
AX

#4 HAIRPIN TIES @
HOLDOWN ANCHOR

3"
MIN

AS
 R

EQ
'D

STANDARD HOOK
REFER TO 4/S2.0

MAC UNIT

LENNOX

CONDENSER

CONDENSER

CONDENSER

S3.2
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HEAVY 34" HEX
TOP NUT (GALVANIZED),
2 PLS

2"X2"X1
4" PLATES

(GALVANIZED), 2 PLS

HEAVY HEX
LEVELING NUT
(GALVANIZED)

3
4" HOT DIPPED
GALVANIZED
ANCHOR RODS

2"X2"X1
4" PLATE

HEADED ROD

ELECTRICAL CONDUITS FED THROUGH HOLE
IN BASE PLATE

3
4" NUTS
HDG (2 PLS)

2"X2"X1
4" PLATE

2"X2"X1
4"

LEVELING PLATE
3
4" NUT HDG

5
'-0

"

SLOPE TOP TO SHED WATER

FINISHED GRADE

UNDISTURBED SOIL

(4) 34" DIA. ANCHOR RODS

2"X2"X1
4" STEEL PLATE

NO. 3 TIES, 10" C/C
(3 IN TOP 5 INCHES)
SUPPLIED BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR).

(4) #5 BARS
(EQ. SPACED) SUPPLIED
BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

HEAVY 34" HEX
TOP NUT (GALVANIZED),
2 PLS

3
4" WASHERS
(GALVANIZED), 2 PLS

HEAVY HEX
LEVELING NUT
(GALVANIZED)

3
4" HOT DIPPED
GALVANIZED
ANCHOR RODS

2"X2"X1
4" PLATE

HEADED ROD

ELECTRICAL CONDUITS FED THROUGH HOLE
IN BASE PLATE

3
4" NUTS
HDG (2 PLS)

3
4" FLAT WASHER HDG

3
4" FLAT WASHER HDG

3
4" NUT HDG

B ANCHOR BOLT PATTERN

C CONNECTION DETAILS

B ANCHOR BOLT PATTERN

C CONNECTION DETAILS

4" SLOTS (TYP.)

BASE PLATE

EL. +0'-0" (REF)
T/CURB

A FOUNDATION

EL. +0'-3" (REF)
T/ FOUNDATION

SLOPE TOP TO SHED WATER

FINISHED GRADE

UNDISTURBED SOIL

(4) 34" DIA. ANCHOR RODS

2"X2"X1
4" STEEL PLATE

NO. 3 TIES, 10" C/C
(3 IN TOP 5 INCHES)
SUPPLIED BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR).

(4) #5 BARS
(EQ. SPACED) SUPPLIED
BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

A FOUNDATION

EL. +0'-0" (REF)
T/CURB EL. +0'-3" (REF)

T/FOUNDATION.

NOTES:
1. POLE BASED IN NATURAL
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR APPROVED
COMPACT FILL (PER SOILS REPORT)

2. PROVIDE "SONOTUBE" LINER
TO ELIMINATE TUBE SPIRAL LINES,
TYP.

YARD LIGHT AS REQUIRED

LIGHT POLE AND BASE
ASSEMBLY BY MFR.

BASE PLATE BY MFR.

DRYPACK 1" ± UNDER BASE
PLATE. FINISH EXPOSED
PORTION, SMOOTH AND
SLOPE TOWARDS EDGE.

ANCHOR BOLTS AND
LEVELING NUTS TO BE SET
IN CONC. TO ACCEPT BASE
PLATE SEE ADJACENT
DETAIL

MEDIUM SANDBLAST
FINISH

FINISH YARD SURFACE

(10) VERT. #5

CONDUIT PER ELECTRICAL
3" CLR TYP.

(4) 3/4"Ø HEAVY HEX BOLT,
F1554 GR. 36, W/ 24"
EMBED

3-#3 HORIZ.
TIES @ TOP 5"
OF PIER

#3 HORIZ.
TIES @ 12"
O.C.

#5 VERT.
BARS EQ.
SPACED (8
TOTAL)

3" CL
R

5'
-0

"
3'

 0
" M

AX

83
8"

TYP

SE
E

EL
EC

TR
IC

AL
DR

AW
IN

GS

NOTE: VERIFY
DIMENSIONS WITH
MANUFACTURER

BASE PLATE

#3 HOOP TIES @ 10" O.C.

BOLT THREAD TO EXTEND 11
2"

BEYOND NUT

3LIGHT POLE  FOOTING

30" DIA. ROUND
CONC. BASE  MIN.
FC'=4000 PSI

11
2"

NOTES:
· TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT

ACCUMULATE
· ANCHOR RODS, NUTS, AND WASHERS SHALL BE SHIPPED AS AN ASSEMBLY

FROM THE ENCLOSURE MANUFACTURER

NOTES:
· TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT

ACCUMULATE
· ANCHOR RODS, NUTS, AND WASHERS SHALL BE SHIPPED AS AN

ASSEMBLY FROM THE ENCLOSURE MANUFACTURER
· DO NOT CUT ANCHOR BOLTS AFTER INSTALLATION OF POLE

GENERAL NOTES
-THE FOLLOWING CODES WERE USED IN DESIGN:
 -IBC 2021

-ASCE 7-16
-ACI 318-19
-AISC 360-16
-AWS D1.1

-WIND SPEED 110 MPH (ULTIMATE WIND SPEED)
-EXPOSURE B

-DESIGN LOADS DERIVED FROM THESE CODES AND FORCES
-AXIAL- 1,260 #
-SHEAR- 542 #
-MOMENT- 2602 LB-FT

-ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE CLEAR OF WATER AND FOREIGN
MATTER BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE
-MINIMUM ALLOWABLE LATERAL SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 100 PSF/FT
(X2)
-SITE SOIL CONDITIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER,
IF ASSUMED SOIL CONDITIONS ARE NOT PRESENT, FOUNDATION SHALL
BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TAKING IN TO
ACCOUNT
ACTUAL SITE SOIL CONDITIONS
-TOP 6" OF SOIL NEGLECTED IN EMBEDMENT DEPTH CALCULATIONS
(EMBEDMENT DEPTHS SHOWN ARE FROM GRADE)
-ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON CONDUIT
AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

CONCRETE:
-ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED RESIDUAL SOIL
AND/OR ENGINEERED EARTH FILL COMPACTED TO 98% OF ITS MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY AS PER ASTM D 698-70 (STANDARD PROCTOR) UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE
-ALL PIERS TO EXTEND TO FROST DEPTH AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL
JURISDICTION
-TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT
ACCUMULATE
-MINIMUM CONCRETE STRENGTH (F'C=3,000 PSI) SHALL CONFORM WITH
MCDONALD'S CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 2.13-A
-USE OF ADMIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO MCDONALD'S CAST-IN-PLACE
CONCRETE SPECIFICATION SECTION 2.6
-AIR ENTERTAINMENT SHALL CONFORM WITH MCDONALD'S
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS 2.6-A AND 2.13-A
-WATER CONTENT RATIO SHALL CONFORM TO MCDONALD'S
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 2.13-A
-FOUNDATION CONCRETE TO BE TESTED PER MCDONALD'S
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 3.14
-PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3" OF CONCRETE COVER OVER ALL EMBEDDED
STEEL.
-REINFORCEMENT PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO MCDONALD'S
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS SECTIONS 3.2 & 3.5
PERFORMED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR
-ANCHOR RODS TO BE SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC CODE OF
STANDARD PRACTICE
-DO NOT PLACE POLES ON CONCRETE UNTIL CONCRETE HAS CURED PER
MCDONALD'S CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATION SECTION 3.11-E
STEEL:
-STEEL PIPE SECTION: ASTM A53 OR A252 TYPE E GRADE B (Fy=35 KSI)
-HSS ROUND SECTION: ASTM A500 GRADE B (Fy= 42 KSI)

-HSS SQUARE/RECTANGULAR SECTIONS: ASTM A500 GRADE B (Fy= 46 KSI)
-HEADED ANCHOR RODS ASTM F1554 GR 55, AN ACCEPTABLE
ALTERNATIVE IS ASTM F1554 GR 55, S1 WHEN THE EMBEDDED END OF
THE ROD IS THREADED AND THE NUT TACK WELDED PRIOR TO
GALVANIZATION.
-STEEL ANGLES, CHANNELS, STRUCTURAL SHAPES AND PLATES: ASTM A36
-REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A615 GRADE 60- BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR
-NUTS: ASTM A563A, HEAVY HEX
-WASHERS: ASTM F844 A36
-USE ASTM A153 CLASS C OT DIPPED GALVANIZED BOLTS AND
FASTENERS.
-ANCHOR RODS, NUTS, AND WASHERS SHALL BE SHIPPED AS AN
ASSEMBLY FROM THE SIGN/LIGHTING MANUFACTURER
-NO FIELD HEATING TO BEND STEEL SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL
-DO NOT CUT ANCHOR RODS AFTER INSTALLATION OF POLE
-AFTER INSTALLATION, ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED WITH AN
ENAMEL PAINT TO INHIBIT CORROSION
-ANY FIELD WIELDING SHALL FIRST BE VERIFIED BY ENGINEER AND
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1
-REFER TO SIGN MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTES:
· PIER DEPTHS REQUIRED ARE MINIMUMS. ALL PIERS TO EXTEND TO FROST DEPTH AS

DETERMINED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.
· TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT ACCUMULATE.
· MINIMUM ALLOWABLE LATERAL SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 100 PSF/FT OF DEPTH (X2)
· ALL REINFORCING STEEL BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

NOTES:
· TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT

ACCUMULATE
· ANCHOR RODS, NUTS, AND WASHERS SHALL BE SHIPPED AS AN ASSEMBLY

FROM THE ENCLOSURE MANUFACTURER

NOTES:
· TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT

ACCUMULATE
· ANCHOR RODS, NUTS, AND WASHERS SHALL BE SHIPPED AS AN

ASSEMBLY FROM THE ENCLOSURE MANUFACTURER
· DO NOT CUT ANCHOR BOLTS AFTER INSTALLATION OF POLE

NOTES:
· PIER DEPTHS REQUIRED ARE MINIMUMS. ALL PIERS TO EXTEND TO FROST DEPTH AS DETERMINED

BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.
· TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT ACCUMULATE.
· MINIMUM ALLOWABLE LATERAL SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 100 PSF/FT OF DEPTH (X2)
· ALL REINFORCING STEEL BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

ELECTRICAL: FIRST CIRCUIT: 120/1/60, 15 AMP 
SECOND CIRCUIT: 120/1/60, 10 
AMP

SHIP WEIGHT: 350 LBS.

MEDIA PLAYER: STRATACACHE

ELECTRICAL: FIRST CIRCUIT: 120/1/60, 15 AMP 
SECOND CIRCUIT: 120/1/60, 10 
AMP

SHIP WEIGHT: 1,200 LBS.

MEDIA PLAYER: STRATACACHE

GENERAL NOTES
-THE FOLLOWING CODES WERE USED IN DESIGN:
 -IBC 2021

-ASCE 7-16
-ACI 318-19
-AISC 360-16
-AWS D1.1

-WIND SPEED 110 MPH (ULTIMATE WIND SPEED)
-EXPOSURE B

-DESIGN LOADS DERIVED FROM THESE CODES AND FORCES
-AXIAL- 410 #
-SHEAR- 172 #
-MOMENT- 826 LB-FT

-ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE CLEAR OF WATER AND FOREIGN
MATTER BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE
-MINIMUM ALLOWABLE LATERAL SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 100 PSF/FT
(X2)
-SITE SOIL CONDITIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER,
IF ASSUMED SOIL CONDITIONS ARE NOT PRESENT, FOUNDATION SHALL
BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TAKING IN TO
ACCOUNT
ACTUAL SITE SOIL CONDITIONS
-TOP 6" OF SOIL NEGLECTED IN EMBEDMENT DEPTH CALCULATIONS
(EMBEDMENT DEPTHS SHOWN ARE FROM GRADE)
-ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON CONDUIT
AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

CONCRETE:
-ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED RESIDUAL SOIL
AND/OR ENGINEERED EARTH FILL COMPACTED TO 98% OF ITS MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY AS PER ASTM D 698-70 (STANDARD PROCTOR) UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE
-ALL PIERS TO EXTEND TO FROST DEPTH AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL
JURISDICTION
-TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT
ACCUMULATE
-MINIMUM CONCRETE STRENGTH (F'C=3,000 PSI) SHALL CONFORM WITH
MCDONALD'S CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 2.13-A
-USE OF ADMIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO MCDONALD'S CAST-IN-PLACE
CONCRETE SPECIFICATION SECTION 2.6
-AIR ENTERTAINMENT SHALL CONFORM WITH MCDONALD'S
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS 2.6-A AND 2.13-A
-WATER CONTENT RATIO SHALL CONFORM TO MCDONALD'S
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 2.13-A
-FOUNDATION CONCRETE TO BE TESTED PER MCDONALD'S
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 3.14
-PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3" OF CONCRETE COVER OVER ALL EMBEDDED
STEEL.
-REINFORCEMENT PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO MCDONALD'S
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS SECTIONS 3.2 & 3.5
PERFORMED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR
-ANCHOR RODS TO BE SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC CODE OF
STANDARD PRACTICE
-DO NOT PLACE POLES ON CONCRETE UNTIL CONCRETE HAS CURED PER
MCDONALD'S CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SPECIFICATION SECTION 3.11-E
STEEL:
-STEEL PIPE SECTION: ASTM A53 OR A252 TYPE E GRADE B (Fy=35 KSI)
-HSS ROUND SECTION: ASTM A500 GRADE B (Fy= 42 KSI)

-HSS SQUARE/RECTANGULAR SECTIONS: ASTM A500 GRADE B (Fy= 46 KSI)
-HEADED ANCHOR RODS ASTM F1554 GR 55, AN ACCEPTABLE
ALTERNATIVE IS ASTM F1554 GR 55, S1 WHEN THE EMBEDDED END OF
THE ROD IS THREADED AND THE NUT TACK WELDED PRIOR TO
GALVANIZATION.
-STEEL ANGLES, CHANNELS, STRUCTURAL SHAPES AND PLATES: ASTM A36
-REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A615 GRADE 60- BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR
-NUTS: ASTM A563A, HEAVY HEX
-WASHERS: ASTM F844 A36
-USE ASTM A153 CLASS C OT DIPPED GALVANIZED BOLTS AND
FASTENERS.
-ANCHOR RODS, NUTS, AND WASHERS SHALL BE SHIPPED AS AN
ASSEMBLY FROM THE SIGN/LIGHTING MANUFACTURER
-NO FIELD HEATING TO BEND STEEL SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL
-DO NOT CUT ANCHOR RODS AFTER INSTALLATION OF POLE
-AFTER INSTALLATION, ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED WITH AN
ENAMEL PAINT TO INHIBIT CORROSION
-ANY FIELD WIELDING SHALL FIRST BE VERIFIED BY ENGINEER AND
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1
-REFER TO SIGN MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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17DRIVE THRU GATEWAY

NOTE:
- DESIGN CODES

IBC 2021
ASCE 7-16
ACI 318-19
AISC EDITION 15TH
AWS D1.1

- WIND SPEED (98 MPH, 3 - SEC GUST)
 -EXPOSURE C

- DESIGN LOADS, DERIVED FROM THESE CODES AND FORCES
-AXIAL - 1320#
-SHEAR - 123#
-MOMENT - 1,168#

- USE CONCRETE WITH A 3000 PSI, MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
(f'c)
- PIER DEPTHS REQUIRED ARE MINIMUMS. ALL PIERS TO EXTEND TO
FROST DEPTH AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.
-TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT
ACCUMULATE.
-ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON CONDUIT
AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.
-MINIMUM ALLOWABLE LATERAL SOIL, BEARING PRESSURE 100 PSF/FT
OF DEPTH (X2)
-TOP 6 INCHES OF SOIL, NEGLECTED IN EMBEDMENT DEPTH
CALCULATIONS (EMBEDMENT DEPTHS SHOWN ARE FROM GRADE).
-PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 3 INCH CONCRETE COVER FOR ALL
EMBEDDED STEEL.
-ALL REINFORCING STEEL BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

SLOPE TOP TO
SHED WATER

AXIAL LOAD - 1320#
SHEAR FORCE- 123#
OVERTURNING MOMENT - 1,168#
MAXIMUMS AT POLE BASE

3"
 P

IE
R

PR
O

JE
CT

IO
N

4'
-0

" D
EP

TH
M

IN
.

FINISHED
LANDSCAPED
GRADE

1'
-0

" E
M

BE
D

M
IN

.

3" MIN COVER

#3 TIES @ 12" OC (3
#3 TOP 5")
SUPPLIED BY
GENERAL
CONTRACTOR

(12) #6 VERTICALS
SUPPLIED BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR

-TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT
MOISTURE CANNOT ACCUMULATE.

-ANCHOR RODS, NUTS, AND WASHERS SHALL
BE SHIPPED AS AN ASSEMBLY FROM THE

SIGN/LIGHTING MANUFACTURER
-DO NOT CUT ANCHOR BLOTS AFTER

INSTALLATION OF POLE

1.
50

CA
P

M
AX

ELECTRICAL CONDUITS
FED THRU HOLE IN
BASE PLATE

5"

SLOPE TOP TO
SHED WATER

SLOPE TOP TO SHED
WATER

36" Ø
FOUNDATION 10"

NOTES:
-TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE
CANNOT ACCUMULATE.
-USE F1554 GRADE 36 BOLTS MIN
-USE HOT DIPPED GALV BOLTS
-ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE SET IN ACCOM RDANCE W/
AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE
- ANCHOR RODS, NUT, AND WASHERS SHALL BE
SHIPPED AS AN ASSEMBLY FROM THE SIGN/LIGHTING
MANUF
-DO NOT CUT ANCHOR BOLTS AFTER INSTALLATION OF
POLE

1
2" HEIGHT
LOCK NUT

HEAVY HEX TOP
NUT (GALV)

GALV WASHERS
SUPPLIED BY

MANUF
HEAVY HEX LEVELING

NUT (GALV)

1" DIA., GRADE 36, HOT
DIPPED GALVANIZED

ANCHOR BOLTS

2"x2"x 1 4" PLATE

20DRIVE THRU CANOPY

NOTE:
- DESIGN CODES

IBC 2021
ASCE 7-16
ACI 318-19
AISC EDITION 15TH
AWS D1.1

- WIND SPEED (98 MPH, 3 - SEC GUST)
 -EXPOSURE C

- DESIGN LOADS, DERIVED FROM THESE
CODES AND FORCES (#,#-FT)

-AXIAL - 1560#
-SHEAR - 295#
-MOMENT - 3,387# - FT

- USE CONCRETE WITH A 3000 PSI, MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'C)
-PIER DEPTHS REQUIRED ARE MINIMUMS. ALL PIERS TO EXTEND TO FROST DEPTH AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.
-TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT MOISTURE CANNOT ACCUMULATE.
-ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON CONDUIT AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.
-MINIMUM ALLOWABLE LATERAL SOIL, BEARING PRESSURE 100 PSF/FT OF DEPTH (X2)
-TOP 6 INCHES OF SOIL, NEGLECTED IN EMBEDMENT DEPTH CALCULATIONS (EMBEDMENT DEPTHS SHOWN ARE FROM GRADE).
-PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 3 INCH CONCRETE COVER FOR ALL EMBEDDED STEEL.
-FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE POLE COLUMNS.
-ALL REINFORCING STEEL BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

SLOPE TOP TO
SHED WATER

AXIAL LOAD - 1560#
SHEAR FORCE- 295#
OVERTURNING MOMENT - 3,387# - FT
MAXIMUMS AT POLE BASE3"

 P
IE

R
PR

O
JE

CT
IO

N
5'

-0
" D

EP
TH

 M
IN

.

36" Ø

1'
-0

" E
M

BE
D 

M
IN

.
3" MIN COVER

#3 TIES @ 12" OC
w/ (3) #3 TIES TOP 5".
SUPPLIED BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR

(12) #6 VERTICALS
SUPPLIED BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR

-TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH
THAT MOISTURE CANNOT ACCUMULATE.
-ANCHOR RODS, NUTS, AND WASHERS
SHALL BE SHIPPED AS AN ASSEMBLY FROM
THE SIGN/LIGHTING MANUFACTURER
-DO NOT CUT ANCHOR BLOTS AFTER
INSTALLATION OF POLE

3.
00

"
CO

VE
R

ELECTRICAL CONDUITS
FED THRU HOLE IN
BASE PLATE

5"

SLOPE TOP TO
SHED WATER

SLOPE TOP TO SHED
WATER

36" Ø
FOUNDATION

11"

NOTES:
-TOP OF PIERS SHALL BE SLOPED SUCH THAT
MOISTURE CANNOT ACCUMULATE.
-USE F1554 GRADE 36 BOLTS MIN
-USE HOT DIPPED GALV BOLTS
-ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE SET IN ACCORDANCE
W/ AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE
- ANCHOR RODS, NUT, AND WASHERS
SHALL BE SHIPPED AS AN ASSEMBLY FROM
THE SIGN/LIGHTING MANUF
-DO NOT CUT ANCHOR BOLTS AFTER
INSTALLATION OF POLE

1
2" HEIGHT
LOCK NUT

HEAVY HEX TOP
NUT (GALV)

GALV WASHERS
SUPPLIED BY

MANUF
HEAVY HEX LEVELING

NUT (GALV)

1" DIA. GRADE 36, HOT
DIPPED GALVANIZED

ANCHOR BOLTS

2"x2"x 1 4" PLATE

2"
 G

AP
M

AX

11
"

TOP OF CURB
ELEVATION

7DRIVE THRU GATEWAY 9DRIVE THRU CANOPY 10TYPICAL REINFORCING BAR BENDS

90°

45°

18
0°

D D

90°

6d
 O

R
3"

 M
IN

135°

6d OR

3" M
IN

D DD

D

4d
21

2" MIN.

TYPICAL HOOKS & BENDS

CROSS TIE &
BEAM STIRRUPS

D=REBAR DIAMETER
D=4d FOR #3 THRU #5
D=6d FOR #6 THRU #8
D=8d FOR #9 THRU #11
D=10dFOR #14 THRU #18

12
d D

DD

6D
 O

R
3"

 M
IN

6D OR
3" MIN

STIRRUP
D

D

6D
 O

R
3"

 M
IN

180°

STIRRUP
OR TIE

D

D

6D OR

3" M
IN

135°

D

D 90°

12d

3"

3"
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S4.0
4

S4.0
1

S4.0
2

S4.0
3

1TRASH ENCLOSURE SECTION
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DRAWING NOTES FIXTURE COUNT - IPC

FIXTURE DESCRIPTION WSFU

CONNECTIONS

NO. COLD HOT TOTAL

SUPPLY

TOTAL:
(55 GPM)

1

1

Water Hammer Arresters shall be installed as close as
possible to quick-acting valves or, where listed
mechanical devices are used, follow the manufacturer's
specifications as to location and method of installation.
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KEYED NOTES WASTE PIPE SIZING - UPC
FIXTURE TYPE TRAP SIZE DFU QUANTITY TOTAL

GREASE PIPE SIZING - UPC

TOTAL

TOTAL

®

STORM PIPE SIZING

ROOF DRAIN

ROOF AREA SIZE

VERTICAL LEADERS

ROOF DRAIN

ROOF AREA SIZE

HORIZONTAL PIPING (SLOPE 18" PER FOOT)

SQ. FT. IN.

SQ. FT. IN.

DRAWING NOTES
1

1

1

1

[2021 Uniform Plumbing Code, section 402.1]

Cleaning.

Plumbing fixtures shall be installed in a manner to
afford easy access for repairs and cleaning. Pipes
from fixtures shall be run to the nearest wall.

[2021 Uniform Plumbing Code, section 402.2]

Joints.

Where a fixture comes in contact with the wall or
floor, the joint between the fixture and the wall or
floor shall be made watertight.

[2021 Uniform Plumbing Code, section 901.2]

Vents Required.

Each plumbing fixture trap, except as otherwise provided in this code, shall be protected against siphonage and
backpressure, and air circulation shall be ensured throughout all parts of the drainage systems by means of vent pipes
installed in accordance with the requirements of this chapter and as otherwise required by this code.
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DRAWING NOTES

[2021 Uniform Plumbing Code, section 402.5]

Setting.

Fixtures shall be set level and in proper alignment with reference to
adjacent walls. No water closet or bidet shall be set closer than 15 inches
from its center to a side wall or obstruction, or closer than 30 inches center
to center to a similar fixture. The clear space in front of a water closet,
lavatory, or bidet shall be not less than 24 inches. No urinal shall be set
closer than 12 inches from its center to a side wall or partition or closer
than 24 inches center to center.
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[2021 Uniform Plumbing Code, section 507.2]

Seismic Provisions.

Water heaters shall be anchored or strapped to resist horizontal
displacement due to earthquake motion. Strapping shall be at points within
the upper one-third and lower one-third of its vertical dimensions. At the
lower point, a distance of not less than 4 inches shall be maintained from
the controls with the strapping.
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MANUFACTURER MODEL

VALVE SCHEDULE
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TEMP.
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HEATING

KW

RECOV.

GPH
100°F ΔT
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Separate Electrical Permit is required with
the Washington State Department of Labor
& Industries.

https://lni.wa.gov/licensing-permits/electrical
/electrical-permits-fees-and-inspections

or call for Licensing Information:
1-800-647-0982
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WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION MODULE

CONTROLS SCHEDULE

MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL

HS OUTDOOR
TEMP/HUMIDITY SENSOR

ETHERNET CABLE TO NETWORK
CABINET

OUTDOOR
PHOTOCELL

*PROVIDED WITH BAS

WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION MODULE

WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION MODULE

WCI IS FACTORY INSTALLED ON
CONCIERGE ENCLOSUREWCI - 1

TC - 1

 WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION MODULE

WIRE LEGEND

MARK WIRE/CABLE  TYPE

CAT  5E

18 AWG  CONDUCTORS

INSTALLATION NOTES:
1. PROVIDE, INSTALL AND SECURE ALL NECESSARY CABLE & CONDUIT PER BAS DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. MOUNT ALL BAS CONTROL ENCLOSURES.
3. PERFORM ALL LOW VOLTAGE TERMINATIONS.
4. ROUGH-IN, INSTALLATION AND WIRING FOR TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND TOUCHSCREEN PER PLAN LOCATIONS.
5. PROVIDE POWER CIRCUITS INTO CONTROL CANS PER BAS DETAILS.
6. COORDINATE WITH SUPPLIER TO SCHEDULE REMOTE COMMISSIONING.
7. CORRECT ALL PUNCH LIST ITEMS FOUND DURING REMOTE COMMISSIONING.

PROVIDE AND  INSTALL DATA OUTLET NEXT TO BAS PANEL. REMOTE
COMMISSIONING IS NOT POSSIBLE WITHOUT DATA CONNECTION.

*PROVIDED WITH BAS

QTY2 AVERAGING WIRELESS SENSORS
(ASSOCIATED W/RTU-1)

QTY2 AVERAGING WIRELESS SENSORS
(ASSOCIATED W/RTU-3)

QTY1 WIRELESS SENSOR
(ASSOCIATED W/RTU-2)

QTY1 WIRELESS SENSOR
(ASSOCIATED W/RTU-4)

TRACER CONTROLLER

WIRELESS NETWORK
CONCIERGE
ENCLOSURE

LIGHTING
CONTACTORS
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